Hometown
Longmont, Colo.
Liberty, Ma.
Dallas, Texas

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt Cl. Hometown { No. Name Pos. Ht. WL Cl.

1 Harrison Hill WR 5-11 190 So.-2L  Wichita, Kan. 47 Glenn Robinson LB 6-3 220 Fr-HS
2 Byron Gasaway WR 6-4 195 So.-1L Grandview, Mo. {49 Jay Ferguson TE  6-3 225 So.-iL
3 Jahmal Wright DB 59 180 Sr-1L  Culver City, Calif. i 50 Randall Hendley LB 6-1 215 Fr-HS
4 Dylen Smith QB 6-1 190 Jr-TR  Santa Monica, Calif. {51 " Dariss Lomax B 6=2235 " Jr=ik
5  Carl Nesmith DB 6-3 215 Jr-TR  Jacksonville, Fla. i 52 Josh Homolka* LB 6-2 200 Fr-HS
6 Bilal Cook DB 5-11 190 Jr-iL  Duquesne, Pa. i 53 Bob Smith 0T 6-4 275 So-lL
7  Quincy Roe DB 5-9 185 So.-1L St Louis, Mo. { 54 Adam Miller 0T 6-5 250 So.-SQ
8 Termaine Fulton WR 5-10 188 Jr-2L  Topeka, Kan. i 55 Andrew LeClair LB 6-6 245 So.-1L
8  Marcus Rogers LB 6-1 235 So.-1L Dallas, Texas 56 Bob Schmidt G 6-2 280 Jr-2L
9  Qcasio Cofield LB 6-3 220 So.-1L Ft Myers, Fla. 57 Jason Stevenson 0G 6-2 285 So0.-SQ
9 Jake Letourneau* QB 6-2 190 Fr-RS Concordia, Kan. { 58 Jared Gast* LB 6-1 235 Fr-HS
10 Jonas Weatherbie QB 6-2 200 Fr-RS  Annapolis, Md. 59 John Williams NT 6-2 300 Sr-3L
11 Reggie Duncan RB 59 205 Fr-HS Killeen, Texas i 60 Nick Smith C 64 280 Fr-RS
11 Brian Tracy” K 59 150 S0.-SQ Marietta, Ga. i 61 Justin Sands DE 6-7 280 Fr-RS
12 Eric Patterson WR 6-1 205 Jr-2L  Long Beach, Calif. {62 Dijon Dillon DL  6-5 285 Fr-HS
13 Zach Dyer 0B 6-3 200 Fr-HS Olathe, Kan. : 63 Dion Johnson DE 6-4 290 Sr-3L
14 Zac Wegner 0B 62 220 Sr-2L Platte City, Mo. ! 64 Thane Douglas* LB 6-1 200 Fr-SQ
15 Jeff Hilliard 0B 6-2 185 Fr-HS Tyler, Texas 65 Kyle Grady 0G 6-4 280 Fr-RS
15 Marcellus Jones* WR 5-11 195 Fr-SQ Oklahoma City, Okla. | 66 Marc Owen 0G 6-3 325 Jr-Z2L
16 Tim Bowers 0B 6-0 220 Jr-2L  Columbus, Oh. P67 Will Wohlford* NT 5-8 230 Fr-RS
17 Clark Foy* WR 5-10 175 Fr.-HS  Hutchinson, Kan. 68 Chris Enneking C 6-4 280 Sr-3L
17 Brandon Wier DB 6-2 195 So.-1L  Olathe, Kan. i 69 Jeff Redhage DE 6-6 265 Sr-iL
18 Chad Coellner DB 6-0 200 Sr-3L Salina, Kan. i 70 Gabe Rosalis 0T 6-5 275 Fr.-RS
18 Barry Goodrich* WR 6-1 190 Fr-RS Middleton, Wisc. 71 John Oddonetto 0T 6-5 290 Jr-SQ
19  Derick Mills WR 5-8 170 Fr-HS Dallas, Texas ¢ 72 Joshua ishmael OL 65 255 F-HS
20 Mitch Bowles RB  5-8 190 Sr-3L LasVegas, Nev. i 73 Dameon Hunt 0G 6-2 310 Sr-3L
22 David Winbush RB 57 180 Jr-2L Killeen, Texas 74 Mark Molamphy* 0T 6-3 278 Fr-RS
23 Muhammad Abdul-Rahim DB 6-0 185 Sr.-iL  Washington, D.C. i 79 Justin Hartwig 0T 6-4 290 So.-SQ
24 Andrew Davison DB 5-11 195 So.-1L  Detroit, Mich. : 76 John Mallory® 0L 6-3 285 Fr-HS
25 Carl Shazor DB 6-3 195 Fr-RS  Detroit, Mich. 77 Llance Carson DL 6-5 275 Fr-HS
26 Matt Jordan DB 5-10 185 Fr-RS  Junction City, Kan. 78 Chuck Jarvis 0G 6-6 300 Jr-2L
27 Kareem High DB 5-10 200 Jr-TR  Garland, Texas i 79 Kregg Schmidt OL 6-3 260 Fr-HS
28 Henri Childs RB  6-2 215 So.-1L Lenexa, Kan. ! 80 Jason Gulley TE 6-3 255 Jr-2L
28 Joe Koehly* DB 5-11 185 Fr-RS  Chillicothe, Mo. 81 Steve Kullberg* TELS 6-5 250 So.-iL
29 Matt Tyler* P 6-3 215 So.-tL  Topeka, Kan. 82 Anton Paige WR 6-5 205 Fr.-RS
30 Joe Garcia K 511 175 Jr-2L  Olathe, Kan. 83 Kevin Toles WR 6-4 200 Fr-RS
32 Kevin Kufeldt™ DB 5-11 180 So0.-SQ Englewood, Colo. 84 Algen Williams* WR 6-1 190 Jr-SQ
32 Harold McClendon RB  5-11 190 Fr-HS  Jacksonville, Fla. 85 Sean McDermott TEAS 6-4 250 Sr-3L
33 Moran Norris FB  6-2 245 Jr-2L  Houston,Texas : 86 Michael Chandier WR 6-0 200 Sr-3L
34 Mike Lewis RB  6-0 180 So.-SQ Beloit, Wis i 87 Charlie Hoag" WR 5-10 195 So.-SQ
35 Trace Haskell DB 6-0 170 Fr-RS  Liberal, Kan. i 88 David Hurst TE  6-3 245 Fr-RS
36 Tyrus Fontenot FB 5-8 230 Sr-3L Houston, Texas : 89 Adrian Jones TE  6-5 220 Fr-HS
37 Joey Pelfanio P 6-1 215 Jr-TR  Sacramento, Calif. 90 Chris Doyle* B 6-0 210 Jr-1L
37 Bobby Birhiray” D8  6-1 175 Fr-HS  Houston, Texas 92 Nate Dwyer NT  6-3 300 So-1L
38 Greg Erb DB 6-0 195 Sr-2L Lawrence, Kan. 93 Kareem Carter DE  6-7 275 Sr-iL
39 Tywanne Aldridge* DB 6-0 190 Jr-1L  Overland Park, Kan. i 94 Mitchell Scott LB 6-3 230 Fr-RS
40 Jacob Berryman* WR 5-11 175 Fr-RS  Ashland, Kan. i 95 Jeremy Hanak DE 6-6 250 Sr-3L
41 Dion Rayford DE  6-3 260 Sr-iL  Los Gatos, Calif. i 96 Frank Whitsell* B 6-0 200 Fr-HS
43 Carl lvey CB  5-11 180 Fr-HS Killeen, Texas i 97 Chaz Murphy 0LB  6-4 252 Jr-TR
43 John Stiles* LB 60 210 Fr-RS Wichita, Kan. 98 Algie Atkinson OLB 6-5 235 So.-1L
44 Daniel Coke RB  6-1 205 Fr-HS Moore Haven, Fla. 89 Tony Strickland DE 6-6 240 Fr-HS
45 Victor Bullock OLB 6-2 250 Jr-1L  Ft Lauderdale, Fla. *non-scholarship player

46 Ryan Currier® FB 6-1 225 S0.-SQ Sedgwick, Kan.

Kansas-City; Kan~
Holyrood, Kan.

St. Louis, Mo
Venice, Fla.
Mayville, N.D.
Olathe, Kan.

Killeen, Texas
Naples, Fla.
Oklahoma City, Okla.
Dallas, Texas
Lawton, lowa
Lawrence, Kan.
Detroit, Mich.
Assaria, Kan.
Mesquite, Texas

St. Louis, Mo.
Wichita, Kan.
Lawrence, Kan.
Lincoln, Neb.
Victoria, Texas
Globe, Ariz.

Tyler, Texas
Gahanna, Ohio
Wichita, Kan.

West Des Moines, lowa
Jacksonville, Fla.
Fort Warth, Texas
San Pedro, Calif.
Garden City, Kan.
Denton, Texas
Qverland Park, Kan.
Royal Palm Beach, Fla.
Tulsa, Okla.
Lawrence, Kan.

Ft. Worth, Texas
Kansas City, Kan.
Overland Park, Kan.
Austin, Texas
Dallas, Texas
Leawaood, Kan.
Stillwater, Minn.
Santa Monica, Calif.
Commerce, Texas
Louisville, Colo.
Augusta, Kan.
Galveston, Texas
Stokie, fIl.

Grosse Pointe, Mich.

Kansas Football ‘99

Kansas Numerical Roster




Name

Hometown (H.5./C.C.)

MNear'cr | mrav 1R

Justin Hartwig

~ND /MDD

=N

Q_.7/-70

NUMERICAL ROSTER Pos. Ht Wt DOB CL
No. Name, Pos. 23 Muhammad Abdul-Rahim DB 60 180 11-19-77  Jn Washington, D.C. (Dunbar)

1 Harrison Hill, WR 6  Jay Alexander QB 6-2 200 11-29-77  Ju Independence, Kan.

2 Byron Gasaway, WR 27  Michael Allen*** SS 5-10 195 10-12-76 Sr. St Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood East)

Z jap‘maGl V\glght\.N DRB 36 Carl Amold RB 55 160 12-1476  Jr.  Omaha Neb.

ohn Gordon, AL - - o . :

5 Thad Rawls, OLB 98  Algie Atkinson DE 6-5 220 8-5-80 Fr Skokie, Ill. (Evanston Township)

) g géf‘é’?ﬁ dl)egQB ( 6-0 220 3-21-78 So. Cotumbus, Ohio (Westewille South)
7 Tyler Evans, QB RB. .58 - 185 72777 I Las Vegas, Nev. (El Dorado) T
7 Quincy Roe, DB ©o6-1 235 5-10-75 St Arvada, Colo, (Pomona) -

8 Termaince ;U‘l'éon, WR 5-11. 0210+ 12-1-74. St Westerville, Ohio (North)

9 QOcasio Cofield, DB PR g PR i Y ’

9 Matt Tyler, P : RB 5-9 195.+.:11-15-75 Sr. Olathe, Kan. (Notth) .~ :
1? :_?nas Wgat;;erbfé QB 97  Victor Bullock* OLB 6-2 230 4-11-78 So.  Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. (Boyd Anderson)
12 Esgi’zzte?sor?,n{NR 19 T.D. Cathoun DB 5-0 180 3-15-79 RS/Fr. Arlington, Texai (Sam Houston)

13 Andrew Davison, DBAVR 93  Kareem Carter DE 6-6 270  10-31-78  Jr Santa Monica, Calif. (Burrough)

14 Zac Wegner, QB 11 Hanson Caston® OLB 6-2 235  12-26-75 Sr. Houston, Texas (Madison/Blinn)

15 Kevin Toles, DB 15  John Chandler WR 6-0 175 8-12-77 Ju. Norcross, Ga.

15 John Chandler, DB I o ; o

16 Tim Bowers, OLB 511195 0 22477 Jr. Kansas City, Kan. (Piper)

g ELaar::ldgge\lerirr' Bg 62 205 1-15-80 Fr Lenexa, Kan.. (Shawnee Mission West)

19 TD. Calhoun, DB 60 205 22677  Jr Salina Kan. (South)

20 Mitch Bowles, RB 63220 4-29-79 RS/Fr. F. Meyers, Fla. : ,

22 David Winbush, RB 3 60 210 ° 9-3-77 - Ju Dodge City, Kan (Hutchmson CC) :

23 Muhammad SRR : 3
Abdul-Rahim, DB 64  Ben Coleman DE 6-5 300  8-20-79 RS/Fr. St. Paul, Minn. (Highland Park)

%2 JBU"UBBFU(C;' RB " 6  Bilal Cook* DB 5.0 180 10777 So.  Duquesne, Pa.

25 C;ar'rsf?ar]zosgsr' 27 Ryan Currier WR 61 210 7-1-79 F1 Sedgwick, Kan.

25 Albert Rayford, RB 31 Dustin Curry” FB 60 205 2-20-76 Sr. Waverly, Kan.

26 Lester Johnson, DB 32 Greg Davis* FB 5-11 230  4-6-78 So. Denver, Colo. (East)

26 Matt Jordan, RB ) . , )

27 Michael Allen, Sr 13 ‘Andrew Dawson ‘DB/WR 5.11 185 - 12-9-79 Fr. Detroit, Mich. (Chadsey)

27 Ryan Currier, WR 79 Dan Dercher*** 0T 66 285 6-2-76 - S Mission, Kan. (Bishop Miege)

28 Henrl Ch{ld;, RB 02 "f"»Nate Dwyer : NT 6-3. 305 °9-30-78 - RS/Fr. Stillwater, Minn..

29 Algen Williams, WR e o 7 Hi : :

30 Joe Garcia, K 8 “hris. Ennekmg : ‘C : 6-3 280 ¢ 7-28-T7 Jr. Lawrence,; Kan. -

31 Dustin Curry, TB 38 VGreg Frb® - ‘DB 6-0 185 11-19-76 So. - Lawrence, Kan.

32 Greg Davis, FB ‘ ‘

33 Ty Cohoon, DB 7 Tyler Evans QB 6-3 190 1-26-78 RS/Fr. St. Charles, L.

33 Moran Norris, FB 49 Jay Ferguson LB 6-4 215 7-6-78 RS/Fr.  Liberty, Mo.

33 Zach Zillner, DB 36 Tyrus Fontenot** FB 5.8 230 3-3-76 Jr. Houston, Texas (Willowridge)

34 Mike Lewis, RB y g

35 Trace Haskéll, DB §  Termaine lfulton": WR 5-10 188  8-17-78 So. Topeka, Kan.

36 Tyrus Fontenot, FB 30 Joe Garcia® K 60 175 5-14-79 So.  Olathe, Kan. (North)

37 Jamie Harris, DB : _ )

37 Carl Arnold, RB 24 Brandon Garner RB 5-10 165 5-27-79 RS/Er. Overland, Mo. (Ritenour)

38 Greg £rb, DB 2 Byron Gasaway WR 6-4 180  5-23-80 Fr. Grandview, Mo.

39 Joey Pelfanio, P 76  Justin Glasgow***  OG 6-6 320 5-17-77 Sr. Topeka, Kan.

j} 2‘(‘;‘;3;{3:\;’;%‘;‘5 4 John Gordon WR 511 185 3-3077  So.  West Palm Beach, Fla.

41 Brian Tracy, ,K 65 Kyl Grady oT 6-4 270 6-4-80 Fr. Mesquite, Texas (Poteet)

42 Brandt Pyles, LB ) . = .

43 Tanner Hancock, WR 84  Brian Gray*” TE 6-3 235 3-16-76 or. Liberty, Mo.

44 Jonathan Macklin, F8 80  Jason Gulley® TE 6-3 255 10-9-77 So. Denton, Texas (Ryan)

45 ).). Johnson, ILB 95  Jeremy Hanak™* DE 6-6 250 2-16-77 Jr. Louisville, Colo. (Centaurus)

3? Ering gy‘es- LBOLB 3 TamerHancocks  WR  5-10 170 12777 S0 Salina, Kan (Cenual)

49 ijr;fargéfgﬁ”'ow 37 Jamie Harris*** DB 5010 185 111975 St Olathe, Kan. (North)

50 Michael Lies, OT 75 oT 65 270 112178 RS/Fr. West Des Moines, lowa (Valey)

Liberal. Kan.



NUMERICAL ROSTER

No. Name, Pos.

54 Steve Bratten, LB
56 Bob Schmidt, C

55 Andrew LeClair, LB

157 Jason Stevenson, C

57 Mark Wertzberger, LB
59 John Williams, NT
60 Nick Smith, OL

61 Justin Sands, DE
62 Jerome Parks, OT
63 Dion Johnson, DE
64 Ben Coleman, DE
65 Kyle Grady. OT
66 Marc Owen, OG
68 Chris Enneking, C
69 Jeff Redhage, DE
70 Gabe Rosalis, OL

Wi DOB Cl Hometown (H.S./C.C.)
185 7-9-79 RS/Fr. Wichita, Kan. (Collegiate)
165 2-13-79 RS/Fr. Overland Park, Kan. (S.M. West)
305 1-3-77 Ir. Gahanna, Oh]o
230 1-2-80 Fr. Austin, Texas (McNeil)
305 1-30-78 So. San Pedro, Calil.
6-4 290 11-5-77 Ir. Detroit, Mich. (East Catholic)
6-2 235 5-25-76 Sr. Los Angeles, Calif. (Jefferson)
5-100 195 1-3-79 Ir. Junction City, Kan.
6-5 245 2-19-79 RS/Fr. Mission, Kan.
6-6 235 10-26-78 RS/Fr. Mayville, N.D. (Portland Clifford)
. Mike Lewis 6-0 175 6-18-78 Fr. Beloit, Wis. (Memorial)
Michael Lies** oT 6-2 300 9-8-75 Sr. Wichita, Kan. (Collegiate)
Dariss Lomax® LB 6-2 225 7-28-78 So. Kansas City, Kan. (Washington)
Jonathan Macklin FB 5-10 220  3-14-76 Sr. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
Sieve Maggio 0G 6-4 285 6-14-78 So. Lansing, Kan.
h) n McDermott®#*  TE/LS 6-3 240 12—5—76: Sr. Fort Wor[h Texas (A‘ ¢
m emy Melton TE 6-5. 230 10-16-77  Jr. f;;: Belleville, Kan: 7
‘ Adam Miller DE 66235 2579 K ~\/en1ce F]a : f
ran Norris® FB 6-0 235 6-16- 78 ' ;Hous[on Texas (]a
ohn Northcott 0T 64 315 82 77 ‘ ?ii 0. Kingston, Ont, Canada
Marc Owen* 0G 6-2 315 5-13-78 So. St. Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood Central)
John Oddonetto 0G 6-5 280 11-17-77 Jr. Globe, Ariz. (Eastern Arizona CC)
Anton Paige WR 6-5 180  9-14-79 Fr. Royal Palm Beach, Fla. (Wellington)
Jerome Parks* o1 6-2 270 8-18-74 Sr. Detroit, Mich. (Northwestern)
Eric Patterson® WR 6-1 200 4-1-78 So. Long Beach, Cal 1f (Po ytechnic)
Joey Pelfanio * 205 446- nentc
Brandt Pyles 230 g /
Thad Rawls* - 205 622~
Dion Rayford: = 250+ 1:31
Jell Redhage* 265 61 I, N
Quincy Roe 180 3-27-78 RS/Fr. St Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood East)
Marcus Rogers LB 6-1 235  12-27-78  RS/Fr. Dallas, Texas (Roosevelt)
Gabe Rosalis OL 6-5 275 12-10-79 Fr. Victoria, Texas
Justin Sands DE 6-7 250 4-3-80 Fr. Lawton, lowa (Lawton-Bronson)
Bob Schmidt* C 9-19-77 So.

94 Mitchell Sckoi
25 Carl Sha?biﬁ

15 Kevin Toles

9 Mau Tyler
72 Shawn Vang**
10 Jonas Weatherbie
14 Zac Wegner*

57 Mark Wertzber; ge1

17 Brandon Wier

29 Algen Williams o
59 John Williams**:
22 David Winbush*

3 Jahmal Wright
33 Zach Zillner

I 1998 Kansas Football

QB
QB

o
o

NT

“RB

DB
DB

5 10
62
Bl
62
5T

5-9
5-6

280

198
215
285
200
230

215

185 62

185
300
180

185
160

9-10-79
9-30-76
7-10-75
2-25-80
10-20-76

RS/Fr.

: "La\mence Kan

Olathe Kan. (North)
- Lawrence, Kar
- OKlahoma City,
Kﬂleen Texas (Elhson

Olathe Kan.(North)

Tulsa, Okla. (Broken Arrow)

Topeka, Kan. (Washburn Rural)

Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)

Annapolis, Md. (Broadneck)
Platte City, Mo. (P atte Coumy)

Culver City, Calil.

. St Joseph, Mo. (Central)

71-John -Oddonetto, OG
72 Shawn Vang, OG

73 Dameon Hunt, OG
74 John Northcott, OT
75 Justin Hartwig, OT
76 Justin Glasgow, OG
78 Chuck Jarvis, OT

79 Dan Dercher, OT

79 Steve Maggio, OG
80 Jason Gulley, TE

81 Steve Kullberg, TE
82 Anton Paige, WR

83 David Hurst, TE

84 Brian Gray, TE

85 Sean McDermott, TE/LS
86 Michael Chandler, WR
87 Charlie Hoag, WR
87 Jeremy Melton, TE
90 Chris Doyle, LB

91 Adam Miller, DE.

92 Nate Dwyer, NT

93 Kareem Carter, DE
94 Mitchell Scott, RB/LB
95 Jeremy Hanak, DE
97 Victor Bullock, OLB
98 Algie Atkinson, DE
99 Marcus Rogers, LB

PRONUNCIATION
GUIDE

Mitch Bowles. . . bowls
Steve Bratten . . . BRAT-ten
Chad Coellner. . KOL-ner
Ocasio Cofield. . O-cass-eo
Bilal Cook.. . .. Ba-lyle

Chris Enneking . en-a-king

Tyrus

Fontenot . . . . FONT-a-know
Termaine Fulton TER-main
Jeremy Hanak . . HAN-ek
Michael Lies . . . Lees

John Oddonetio. odd-o-net-o

OUTLOOK




—— . - No. Name Pos. Hi. Wi.. DOB Cl. Hometown (H.8./C.C.)
EEIIYCEEIE | 57 Michael Allen S5 510 190 10-1276  Jr St Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood Easi)
No. Name, Pos. 92 Jastin Antisdel PK 6-0 185 7-4-77 RS/Fr. Louisburg, Kan.
1 Harrison Hill, WR 36  Carl Amold RB 55 160 12-14-76 So.  Omaha, Neb.
% ﬁ?&giﬁe\r}\}:r?ﬁrl;opn}(ds DB 28  Tony Blevins DB 6-0 180 1-29-75 Sr. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
3 Jahmal Wright, DB 16 T]mﬁo‘\'verrsi QLB 6-0 220 3-21—78 ’ —RS/Fr »Co umbus, Ohio (Westerville (South)
4 John Gordon, WR RB 5-8 175 7-27-77 So Las Vegas Nev. (El Dorado)
4 Brandon Wier, DB 1B 61 235 5-10-75 . Jr. - Arada, Colo. (Pomona) -
> Thad Rawls TR OLB 511 210 12-1-74  Jr.  Westenille, Ohio (Nort
6 Cliff Resni'ck, WR - DE 6-1 290 92177 ;TRS/Fr. ‘Flint; Mich. (Centra])
77 QuiRcy ReE WR lus Bruce 7 RB . 5-9 1,9;5 11 15 75”"'»: Jr_..j . Ol_athe Kan. (North). -
7 Matt Tyler, PK 97  Victor Bullock OLB 6-2 225 4 11 78 RS/Fr. Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. (Boyd Andemon)
8 Akili Roberson, QB
3 Ocasio Cofield. WR 39 T.D. Calhoun DB 59 170  3-15-79 Fr. Arlington, Texas (San? Houst.on)
10 Curtese Poole'WR 11 Hanson Caston LB 6-2 230 12-26-75 Jr Houston, Texas (Madison/Blinn)
11 Rashima King;by, RB 71 Derrick Chandler ~ OT 6-7 320 7-25-75 Sr. Lynwood, Calif. (Lynwood)
11 Hanson Caston, LB 86 Michael Chandler WR 5-11 185  2-24-77 Se. Kansas Cny, Kan. (Plper)
}i f\;';tfj’totlffe‘i”o‘é‘”‘ ad Coellner DB 6.0 190 2-2677 - So. - Salina, Kan.(South) . -
14 7ac Wegner,'QB asio Cofield WR 6-3 185 4-29-79 . Fr. . Ft: Myers, Fla. o :
15 Charles Norris, RB . Jen | Coleman DE 6-5 280 8-20-79 - ‘F:f i St. Paul, Minn. (ngh]and Park) ‘
15 Chris Utter, DB e Bilal Cook: DB 5-10 175 10-7-71 So o Duquesne Pa. :
15 Matt Sullivan, QB-P 03 "]Qs_lah Cox oG 6-2 265 5-19-77 - Froo Fu]ton Mo.
:? E?m?ﬁg\eﬁh?g% 31  Dustin Cu_rry FB 6-0 210 2-20-76 Ir. Waverly, Kan.
17 Greg Erb, DB 32 Greg DEV}S B 5-10 225 4-6-78 RS/Fr. DenveY, Colo. (East)
18 Chad Coeliner, DB 33 Paul Davis RB 6-0 180 5-25-75 So. Cahokia, Il
19 Jason Sykes, DB 90 Dan Dercher DE 6-6 265  6-2-76 Jr. Mission, Kan. (Bishop Miege)
20 Mitch Bowles, RB 92 Chris Doyle LB 6-0 230 4-17-77 RS/Fr. Overland Park Kan.
22 David winou, 18 74 NaeDwer . DL 63 280 9 3078 Fr,  Siillwater, Minn
24 Maurice Gaddie, DB 68, Chris Enneking C 6-3 260 7-28-77 . So: - Lawrence, Kan.
25 Eric Vann, RB CAT Greg Erb DB 6-0 185 11: 19-76  Fr. Lawrence Kan
26 Avery Randle, DB 61 Jay Ferguson LB 6-4 210 - 7-6-78 Fr. - L]berty, Mo
27 Michael Allen, 55 52 Tyrus-Fontenot LB 58 220 . 3-5-76  So. Houston Texas (Wlllowndge)
28 Tony Blevins, DB T e o
29 Manolito Jones, DB 89  Termaine Fulion WR 5-6 160 8-17-78 Fr. Topeka, Kan.
30 Corey Taylor, FB 24  Maurice Gaddie DB 5-9 190 5-22-75 Sr. Detroit, Mich. (St. Martin de Porres)
30 Joe Garcia, K 30 Joe Garcia K 6-0 170 5-14-79 Fr. Olathe, Kan. (North)
31 Dustin Curry, FB 76 Juslin Glasgow oT 6-6 320 5-17-71 Jr. Topeka, Kan.
g% Sfe?[;)a\{i&;g 4 John Gordon WR 5-11 180 3-30-77 So. West Palm Beach, Fla.
aul Davis, e L U
34 Mike Harris, LB : 84 B}'ian _Grayv TE 6-3 225 3-16-76 I Liberty, Mo.
34 Mike Lewis, RB " 93 Adran Greene DE 6-3 290 4-26-77 Jr. - Rockledge, Fla.
35 Julius Bruce, RB 80 J}ason'_Gul,]ey TE 6-3 255 10-9-77. RS/Fr. Denton, Texas (Ryan)
36 Carl Arnold, RB 2 Freddie Hammonds DB 6-1 220  5-29-77 So. Paterson, N.J. (Catholic)
gg IS\late ?(hm‘dt'R\g’R 95  Jeremy Hanak DE 6-6 245 2-16-77  ~So. Louisville, Colo. (Centaurus)
ean Ingram, : .
37 Jamie Hgarris, DB 43  Tanner Hancock WR 5.10 160 12-7-77 RS/Fr. Salina, Kan. (Central)
38 Jason Thoren, LB 37  Jamie Harns DB 510 175 11-19-75 In Olathe, Kan. (North)
39 TD. Calhoun, DB 23 Jason Harris DB 5-10 170  3-17-76 Sr. Fort Worth, Texas (Dunbar)
40 Jess Holland, RB 75  Kevin Harris 0G 6-3 265 3-23-77  RS/Fr. Tiwsville, Fla. (Astronaul)
" ?:r?r?ei‘%y:r';cgck R 34 Mike Harris LB 61 220 92574 St Lawrence, Kan.
44 Jonathan Macklin, FB 65  Juslin Hartwig oT 6-5 255 11-21-78 Fr Des Moines, lowa (West Valley)
45 .. Johnson, OLB 87  Neil Hayhurst WR 5-11 175 6-13-78 RS/Fr. Meriden, Kan. (Jefferson Wesl)
47 Patrick Brown, OLB 17  Hamilton Hill 0B 6-2 200 8-30-75 Ir Wichita, Kan. (Collegiate)
49 Keith Sanderson, RB 1 Harrison Hill WR 511 175 7-9-79 Fr.  Wichita, Kan. (Collegiate)
Z? [E)A;Criiiloer;(ogLB 40  Jess Holland RB 5-11 185  6-20-78 Fr. lowa City, Jowa
52 Tyrus Fontenot, LB 83  Dewey Houston 11l DE 6-4 280 8-4-76 Sr. Caholkaa, 111
52 Steve Maggio, OG 83 Michael Hull DE 6-2 215 1-9-78 Fr. lola, Kan.
53 Bob Smith, OT 73 Dameon Hunl 0G 6-2 280 1-3-77 So.  Gahanna, Ohio
54 Steve Bratten, LB 36  Sean Ingram RB 5-9 180 11-15-79  Fr Denver, Colo. (Monthello)
55 Sean O'Brien, LB 78 Chuck Jarvis oT 6-6 310 130-78  RS/Fr. San Pedro, Calif.
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i 53 Matt Joh
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b 29 J.J. Joh nson L.
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70 wn ott R 4-1 RS/ ichi (M and 29 Jom dt, €
| I Bre McGiv TE/ 5-9 270 - 6 ] Fr. X ita, Kan: emona] Cllﬂord 9 Joh n Stevenson
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No.

Name, Pos.

b lsaac Byrd*, Wr No. Name Pos. Ht. Wi Birthdate Class  Homelown (H.S./C.C)

2 Freddie Hammonds*, OLB 27 Michzel Allen* DB 5-100 190 10-12-76  so. 5t Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood East)

2 Brandon Parrou, WR 94 Pat Bishop NT 63 285 22376 Anderson, Calil. (Union/Shasta J.C )

3 Jahmal Wright, DB 28  Tony Blevins®* DB 6-0 170 1.26.75 Ir. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhursi)

& John Gordon, WR 10 Mitch Bowles DB 58 170 72777 FrRs  Lue Vegas, Nev. (] Dorado)

5 Thad Rawls, DB 54 Steve Bratien® LB 6-1 228 5.10.75 So. Arvada, Colo. (Pomona)

6 Bilal Cook, DB

; g:;‘;f;""gé QB 47 Patrick Brown* OLB 510 210 12.1.74 ¢ Westerville, Ohio (Westerville Nor(h)

O Reggie Mo,orer WR 74 Stan Brown DL 6-2 285 931.77 Fr. Elint, Mich.(Central) :
10 Mitch Bowles, DB 35 Julius Bruce RB 79190 141575 50 Olathe, Kan. (North)
IT  Charles Davis*** DB 97 Victor Bullock DE 6-3 210 4-11-78 Fr. Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. (Boyd Anderson)

12 Enc Patterson, WR 1 lsaac Byrd* WR 6-2 180 11-16.74 s St. Louis, Mo. (Parkway Ceniral)
13 Hosea Friday*** TE
14 Zac Wegner, OB 80 Andre Carier+»+ WR 5-100 165 5.25.79 o Tampa, Fla. (Chamberlain)
15 Hamilion Hill, QB /1 Derrick Chandlers* o7 67310 72575 Lynwood, Calif. (Lynwood)
16 John Ridlon, WR 40 Michael Chandler WR 311190 2-24-77  Frops Kansas City, Kan. (Piper)
18 Mau Johner*, QB 82  Chad Coellner WR 6-0 180  2-26-77 Fr-RS  Salina, Kan. (South)
19 Jason Sykes, DB 6 Bilal Cook DB 3-100 1170 10-7-77 By Duquesne, Pa.
20 June Henley*** Rp
22 Jermaine Cromerdie, DB 22 Jermaine Cromerdic D 5-100 165 9-19.76 g McKeesport, Pa.
23 Jason Hamis**, DB 11 Charles Davis*»» DB 60205 11079 Tampa, Fla. (Vocational Tech)
24 Maurice Gaddie**, DB 32 Greg Davis RB/LB 6.0 220 4.6.78 Fr. Denver, Colo. (East)
25 Eric Vann** RB 33 Paul Davis RB 5-11 185 52575 Fr_gpg Cahokia, 11}
26 Avery Randle*, DB 90 Dan Dercher® DT 6-6 265 6.2-76 So. Mission, Kan. (Bishop Miege)
27  Michae] Allen*, 5§
28 Tony B]E““SH; DB 68 Chris Enneking C 6-3 260 72877 Fr-RS  Lawrence, Kan, n
2 y::(é:]%ﬂ;i . 1}):% 58 Terrence Floyd DL 6-4 295 9.10.77 Fr. Akron, Ohio (Firesione) . !
Luke chhesson*;* WR 52 Tyrus Fontenor LB 3-8 220 3.5.78 Fr-RS  Houston, Texas (Willowridge)
Greg Davis, RE/LE 13 Hosea Friday=«» TE 6-2 245 7.6.74 Sr. Derroit, Mich. (chadsey)
Paul Davis, RB 24 Maurice Gaddie* * DB 5-9 190 5-22.75 Jr. Detroit, Mich. (5t. Martin de Porres)
Mark Sanders*** Rp
Julius Bruce, RB 30 Eric Galbreath+ FB 3-11 205 7.11-75 Jr. Jellerson City, Mo.
Gerald Hawthome, DB 76 Justin G]asgow 0G 6-6 300 5-17-77 So. Topeka, Kan. (Seaman)
JelfMcCord**, pg 4 John Gordon WR 5-11 180  3-30.77 Fr. West Palm Beach, Fla.
37 Jamie Harris*, DB 61 Michael Goree LB 6-2 225 3-25.78 Fr. Detroit, Mich. (Pershing)
37 Wade Odum, WR 84 Brian Gray TE 6-3 225 3.16-76 So. Liberty, Mo. :
38  Charles Norris, RB
38 Jason Thoren*+, 1B 93 Adrian Greene* DT 6-3 285 42677 s Rockledge, Fla.
39 Bonne Willis, TE 91 Jason Gulley TE 65 255 10-9.77 Fr. Denton, Texas (Ryan)
41 Dean Royal, P 2 Freddie Hammonds®  o1p ¢, 220 5-29-77 s Faterson, N J. (Catholic)
1 Jonathan Macklin, Rp 95 Jeremy Hanak OLE 66 245 20677  FLRS  Louisuile, Colo, (Centaurus)
75 JJ- Johnson®, O1p 37 Jamie Harris® DB 5000975 119975 o Olarhe, (North)
46 Ronnie Ward*** 1R
17 Palr.]ck Brown*, OLB 23 Jason Harris* DB 5-10 170 3-17-7¢ Ir. Fort Worth, Texas (Dunbar)
49 Chnsjones*”, OLB S . . - X . :
50 Michsel Lies. OG 67  Kevin Harris DT 6-3 2?5 3-23—_// Fr. T]AIUS‘V}”E, Fla. (Astronauy) j
51 Adam Marinello. LB 35 Gerald Hawthome DB 2>-10 175 6-15.77 Fr-RS  Hillside, 1. (Waher Lutheran) :
52 Tyrus Fontenor, ,LB 20 June Henley* 7+ RB 511 205 9.4.75 Sr. Columbus, Ohig (Brookhaven) ‘
54 Steve Bratten*, LB 15 Hamilton Hi)l QB 6-2 200 8-30-75 50.-TR  Wichita, Kan. (Wichitz Collegiate)
55 Jim Stiebel** ¢
56  Bob Schmidt, oL 83 Dewey Houston 117+ + DT 6-4 270 8.4.76 Ir. Cahokia, 1]1.
57 Kevin Kopp*** DT 73 Dameon Hung 0G 6-2 280 1.3.77 Fr-RS  Gzhanna, Ohio
58 Terrence Floyd, DL 78 Chuck Jarvis o7 6-7 290 Fr. San Pedro, Calif.
5¢  John Williams, DL 18 Matt Johner* QB 6-1 200 7-16-74 Ir. Costa Mesa, Calif. (Estancia)
60  Dariss Lomax, 1B 63 Dion Johnson DT 6-4 270 11-5.77 Fr-RS  Detroit, Mich, (East Catholic)
6] Michael Goree, 1B
62 Jerome Parks, OG 45 J] Johnsan® OLB 6-2 230 5-25.76 So. Los Angeles, Calif. (Jefferson)
63 Mion Johnson, pT 88 Pal Johnson P 5-9 165 12-27.74  <g Lexington, Ohio
64 Sawinko, QG 9 Chris Jones® *+ OLR 6-2 245 1-24.74 Sr1. Newton, Kan.
65 _..ed Smith*+» ¢ 29 Manoliio jones* DB 59 170 1-1.75 Jr. Hannibal, Mo.
06 Marc Dwen, oL Karim Khovzarm WR 501179 5095 ), Poriland, Ore. (Shawnee Mission South)
66 Tim Willis, RB

1996 Kansas Football
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51

36
85

70
90
89

. Name Pos. Hi. Wit.  Birthdate
Kevin Kopp*** DT 6-4 270 11-5.74
Michael Lies 0G 6-3 265 9-8-75
Dariss Lomax LB 6-2 225 7-28-78
Jonathan Macklin RB 5-10 220 3-14-76
Adam Marinello LB 6-3 215 9-16-76

_Jell McCord?? PK 5-9.220
Sean McDermott* TE 6-3 230 12-5-76
Brett McGraw** NT 6-1 280  9-24-75
Peter Mitoulas OLB 6-1 215 2-21-76
Jim Moore*** TE 6-3 250 4-29-73
Reggie Moorer WR 6-0 175 2-25-76
Charles Norris RB 5-10 225 10-11-79
Torrance Norris TE 6-2 210 6-16-78
Wade Odum WR 5-11 185 8-18-74
Marc Owen OL 6-4 280 5-13-78
Jerome Parks 0G 6-2 250 12-28-75
Brandon Parrou WR 5-11 165 12-16-76
Eric Patterson WR 6-1 200 4-1-78
Curtese Foole QB 6-4 200 9-30-77
Derek Potter LB 6-3 235 12-4-77
Avery Randle* DB 6-0 175 11-7-74
Thad Rawls DB 5-11 200 6-22-76
Jell Redhage OLB 6-5 240 6-17-76
Luke Richesson®** WR 5-9 195 4-29-74
John Ridlon WR 5-8 155 9-19-75
Cleve Roberis* 0G 6-6 300 1-5-75
Shane Rooney* TE 6-3 225 12-22-74
Mike Rowe TE 6-1 205  7-30-76
Dean Royal P 6-2 180 9-29-75
Ben Rutz* QB 6-0 190 8-17-73
Mark Sanders*** RB 6-0 215 B8-21-74
Ted Sawinko 0G 5-10 250 7-6-76
Bob Schmidt OL 6-1 255 9-19-77
Lamar Sharpe* OLB 6-4 245 6-23-76
Jared Smith*** oG 6-1 270 8-28-74
Jim Stiebel** oG 6-2 275 6-18-73
Jason Sykes DB 5-11 175 10-12-78
Jason Thoren** LB 6-2 230 8-17-75
Shawn Vang* 0G 6-2 275 7-10-75
Eric Vann** RB 5.9 190 1-8-76
Ronnie Ward* ** LB 6-0 225 2-11-74
Ron Warner OLB 6-3 220 9-26-75
Zac Wegner 0B 62 220 10-20-76
Scoutt Whinaker** oT 6-6 285 5-7-74
John Williams DL 6-4 270 1-21-78
Bonne Willis TE 62 280 9-20.76
Tim Willis RB 6-0 225 6-18-75
Rob Wise oT 6-4 300 4.28-74
Jahmal Wright DB 5-9 175 4-15.77

4-30-75 e

Fr.-RS
Fr.-RS
Fr.
Jr-TR
Fr.

Fr.

Jr.
Fr.-RS
Fr.-RS
Sr.

So.

So.
So.
Fr.-RS
Jr-TR
Sr.

So.
Fr.
So.
Sr.

Hometown (H.S./C.C.)

Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
Wichita, Kan. (Wichita Collegiate)
Kansas City, Kan. (Washington)
Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
Westerville, Ohio (North)

No.
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74

- NUMERICAL ROSTER

Name. Pos.

Kevin Harris, DT
Chris Enneking, C
Jeff Redhage, OLB
Brett McGraw** NT

Derrick Chandler**, OT

Shawn Vang*, OG
Dameon Hunt, OG
Stan Brown, DL

-MesquiteTexas

Ft. Worth, Texas (Arlington Heights)
Garden City, Kan.

Toranto, Ontario, Canada (Northern Secondary)
Garden City, Kan.

South Bay, Fla. (Glades Ceniral)
Unionville, Mo. (Putnam Co.)
Houston, Texas (James Madison)
Scou City, Kan. (Scou Communily)
St. Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood Central)

Detroit, Mich. (Northwestern)
San Antonio, Texas

Long Beach, Calil. (Polytechnic)
Columbus, Ohio (Mifflin)
Franklin, Ky (Franklin-Simpson)

Dallas, Texas (Carter)

Pompano, Fla. (Coconut Creek)
Lincoln, Neb. (East)

Kansas City, Mo. (St. Pius)

Lake Arrowhead, Calil. (Rim of the World)

Buhler, Kan.

Sioux City, lowa (North)

Platte Center, Neb.

McKinney, Texas (Tyler JC)

Oklahoma City, Ok. (Putnam City West)

St. Petersburg, Fla. (Pinellas Park)
Clayton, Ohio (Northmont)
Olathe, Kan. (North)

Akron, Ohio (East)

Pittsburg, Kan.

Belleville, 111

Kansas City, Kan. (Washington)
Lawrence, Kan.

Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)

E! Dorado, Kan.

St. Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood East)
Independence, Kan.

Platte City, Mo. (Platte County}

Alta Loma, Calif. (Etiwanda)
Oklzhoma City, Okla. (Putnam City)

Detroit, Mich. (Pershing)
Aliquippa, Pa.

St. Louis (Highland CC)
Culver City, Calil.

75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

Mitch Bowles
Steve Bratten ... BRAT-
Chad Coellner .............
Bilal Cook

Jermaine

Cromerdie ... CROM-er-¢
Chris Enneking ............ en-a-k
Tyrus Fontenot ... FONT-a-kn
Hosea Friday ................ hos-sa
Michael Goree ... GORE
Jeremy Hanek ... HAN
Malt Johner ... JOHN
Michael Lies ...
Adam Marinello ... . MARE-i-ne
Pler Mitoulas .......... Ma-TWO-

Curtese Poole
Jelf Redhage
Ben Rutz

Rob Wise, OT
Justin Glasgow, OG
Cleve Roberis*, OG
Chuck Jarvis, LT

Scou Whittaker*#** OT

Andre Carter***, WR
Shane Rooney*, TE
Chad Coellner, WR

Dewey Houston 111**, D1

Brian Gray, TE
Sean McDermott*, TE

Michael Chandler, WR

Derek Potter, LB
Pat Johnson, P
Torrance Norris, TE
Jim Moore*** TE
Dan Dercher*, DT
Jason Gulley, TE
Mike Rowe, TE
Adrian Greene*, DT
Pat Bishop*, NT
Jeremy Hanak, OLB
Peter Mitoulas, OLB
Victor Bullock, DE
Lamar Sharpe*, OLB
Ron Warmner, OLB

Jim Stiebel ...

Bonne Willis




NUMERICAL’ROSTER '

510

71— Derrick Chandler, oT

48  JAYHAWK FOOTBALL

1 — Isaac Byrd, WR No. Name Pos. Hi.
2 — Freddie Hammonds, DB 43 Michael Allen LB 5-10
3 — Jermaine Cromerdie, DB 62 Chris Banks*#= 0G 6-2
4 — Marlin Blakeney, DB 4 Marlin Blakeney*s  pp 5-11
5 — Jahmal Wright, DB 28 Tony Bleving++ DB 6-0
6 ~A5'haundal Smith, WR 45 Spencer Bonner DB 5-11
7 -—— Mitch Bowles, RB
§ —Ben Rutz, 0B 7 Mitch Bowles RB 57
9 — Reggie Moorer, WR
60 Steve Bratten LB 6-1
10 — THad Warren, DB _ . wan
. 17 Dorian Brew# DB 5-10
11 — Charles Davis, DB 47 Patrick B OLB
12 — Thad Rawls, DB m:/ . a‘t_nc rown L
13— Hosea Friday,TE 2o Julius Bruice RB 5-9
14 — Za_c Wegner, QB
15 — Mark Williams, QB 1 lsaac Byrd WR 62
16 — Keith Rodgers, OLB 80 Andre Carfer#+ WR 5-10
17— Dorjan Brew, DB 71 Derrick Chandler* oT 6-7
18— Mait Johner, QB 82 Chad Coellner RB 6-1
19— Darrin Simmons, P 32 Joe Corley RB 6-0
20— June Henley, RB
22— LT Levine! RB 3 Jermaine Cromerdie DR 5-10
23 — Jason Harris, DB 11 Charles Davig** DB 5-0
24 — Maurice Gaddie, DB 33 Paul Davis RB-DB 4]
25 — Eric Vann, RB 90 Dan Dercher DT 6-6
26 — Avery Randle, DB °3 Derek Fairchild*s  oLp 6-1
27 — Scott Smetana, FB
28— Tony Blevins, DB 52 Tyrus Fontenot LB 510
28 — Manolito Jones, DB - "
! 87 Ryan Foy WR 5-6
30 — Eric Galbreath, LB S
! . 13 Hosea Friday*= TE 6-2
31 — Luke Richesson, DB . -
24 Maurice Gaddie* DB 5-9
. 32 —1Joe Corley, RB 30 Eric Galp b LB
33— Paul Davis, RB-DB e Galbreat >
34 — Mark Sanders, RB .
35— Julius Bruce, RB Ryan Gill 0B 61
36 — Jeff McCord, PK~ 84 Brian Gray TE 6-3
37 ﬁjamjé,Harh‘S’ DB 93 Adrian Greene DL 6-3
38 — Jason Thoren, 1B 2 Freddje Hammonds DB 6-2
39— Bonne Willjs, TE 94 Jeremy Hanak DE 6-5
40 — Roger"WiIspn, LB
41 — Dick Holt, DE T Aaron Hanson PIPK 57
43 — Michael Allen, LB 92 Troy Harper* DT 6-2
44 — Jonathan Macklin, Rp 37 Jamie Harris DB 5-10
45 — Spencer, Bonner, DB 23 Jason Harrjg+= DB 5-10
46 — Ronnie Ward, LB - Mike Harris LB 6-0
47 ~-Patr_ick Brown, OLB
g? — C(?rg Jone_s, OLB 20 June Henley*+ RB 5-11
 pdam Marinelio, 1p Dusten Habson RE 519
52 — Tyrus Fontenot, LB . :
- 41 Dick Holt*+ LB 6-2
54 — Rod Jones; OT
et 83 Dewey Houston m*  pr 6-4
55 — J!mASUEbEL C 73 D H
57 — Kevin Kopp, DT 7 ameon Hunt oL 6-3
58 —11. Johnson, QLB :
59 — Derek Fairchilg. o1p 18 Matt Johner OB 6
60~ Steve ,Bféttén, B * 3 Dion Johnson DL 6-5
61 — Roh Lindsgy, LB~ 58 11 Johnsan OLB 6-2
62— Chris Banks, 0¢ Pat Johnson P 5-9
63 — Dion Johnson, DL 49 Chris Jones®» OLB 6-2
64 — Ted Sawinko, 0G
65 — Jared Smith, ¢ 29 Manolilo Jones DB 5-9
66 — Tim Willis, OLB 54 Rod Jopes##+ oT 6-4
r67 ~— Rob Wise, OT 91 Kalombo Kalombo DT 6-3
Jelf Redhage, DE 57 Kevin Kopp** DT 6-4
Brett McCraw, DT 22 LT Levine*+* RB 5.10

Wwt.
190
285
150
170
190
165

215
175

195

188

180
165

305

170
225

165
150
175
255
210

220
160
235
185
195

1190

205
282
195
225

180
280
165
175
222

205
205
238
245
290

190
260
218
156
225

170
300
250
225
210

Birthdate
10-12-76
4-4-73
9-20-72
1.29.75
1-20-72

7-27-77
5-10-75
7-19-74

11-15-75

11-16-74
5-25-74
7-25-75
2-26-77
2-22-76

9-19.76
1-10-74
5-25-75
6-2-76
8-6-73

3-5-76
4-3-73
7-6-74
5-22-75
7-11-75

5-8-75

3-16-76
4-26-77
5-29-77
2-16-77

9-16-75
9-19-71
11-19-75
3-17-76
9-25-74

9-4-75
6-12-76
7-12-72
8-4-76
1-3-77

7-16-74
11-5-77
5-25-76
12-27-74
1-24-74

12174

Class Hometown (H.S./C.C.)
Fr. St. Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood East)

Sr. Lexington, Mo,

Sr. Leavenworth, Kan.

Ir. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)

Sr. Oak Park, 11. (0ak Park/Rivey Forest)
Fr. Las Vegas, Nev, (Eldorado)

Fr-RS Arvada, Colg. (Pornona)

Sr. Florissant, Mo (McCluer Northy
Fr-RS Columbus, Ohio (Westerville North)
Fr.-RS Olathe, Kan. {North)

Ir. St. Louis, Mo. (Parkway Central)

Jr. Tampa, Fla. (Chamberlain)

So. Lynwood, Calif

Fr. Salina, Kan, (South)

Fr. Los Angeles, Calif. {Ribet Academy)
Fr. McKeespon, Pa.

So. Tampa, Fla. (Vocationa) Tech)

Fr. Cahokia, 111

Fr.-R§ Mission, Kan. (Bishop Miege)

Sr. St. Louis, Mo. (Parkway West)

Fr. Houston, Texas (Wil]owridge)

Sr. Hutchinson, Kan.

Jr. Detroit, Mich. (Chadsey)

So. Detroit, Mich. (St. Martin de Porres)
So. Jefferson City, Mo,

Fr. Fairbury, Neb.

Fr.-RS Liberty, Mo. .
Fr. Rackledge, Fla.
Fr. Paterson, N.J. (Catholic) 3
Fr. Louisville, Colo. (Centaums)
Fr.-RS Lyons, Kan.

Sr. Okeechobee, Fla. (Taft C.C)

Fr.-RS Olathe, Kan. {North)

So. Fort Worth, Texas (Dunbar)

JIr. Lawrence, Kan, {Butler C.C.)

Ir. Columbus, Ohig (Brookhaven)
Fr.-RS Mannford, Okla.

Sr. Wichita, Kan. {Northwest)

So. Cahokia, 111.

Fr. Gahanna, Ohijo

So. Costa Mesa, Calif. (Estancia)

Fr. Detroit, Mich, (East Catholic)
Fr-RS Los Angeles, Calif. {Jefferson)

Fr. Lexington, Ohig

Jr. Newton, Kan,

So. Hannibal, Mo,

Sr. Detroit, Mich. {(Ford)

So. Hendon, Va.

Jr. Kansas City, Mg. (Rockhursl)

Sr. Colonia, N.J.




61
44
51
36
70

89

w

99
26
12
69

31
85
7
16
!

No. Name

Rob Lindsey
Jonathan Macklin
Adam Marinello
Jeff McCord*
Brett McGraw*

Derick Milgrim
Jim Moore**

Reggie Moorer ™

Charles Norris
Wade Odum

Jerome Parks
Avery Randle*
Thad Rawls
Jeff Redhage
Cliff Resnick

Luke Richesson**
John Ridlon
Cleve Roberts
Keith Rodgers***
Shane Rooney

Ben Rutz
Mark Sanders**

| Ted Sawinko

Eliiot Shaffer
Lamar Sharpe*

6 Luke Sills

Darrin Simmons*
Scott Smetana

'VJim Stiebel*
Jason Thoren*
Matt Vandree

9. Ashaundaj Smith***
- Jared Smith**

Pos.

LB
RB
LB
PK
DT

QB
TE

RB
WR

OLB
DB
DB
DE
WR

DB

oT
OLB
TE

QB
RB
0G
DL
OLB

TE

RB
WR

LB

0G
RB

LB
DB
QB
oT
QB

TE
OLB
LB
oT
DB

0G

Ht.
6-1
5-10
6-3
5-9
6-0

5-8
6-3
6=1
5-11
5-11

6-2
6-0
6-1
6-6
5-8

5-9
5-8
6-6
5-11
6-3

6-0
6-0
5-10
6-3
6-4

6-3
6-1
3-10
5-6

6-2
6-2
6-0
6-2
5-9

6-0
6-0
6-4
6-6
6-1

6-2
6-0
6-3
6-4
5-9

6-4

Wt
202
212
218
215
275

160
245

70—

225
180

225
170
182
215
155

185
155
290
200
225

190
215
250
250
235

225
205
195
160
265

275
230
185
265
190

220
195
210
290
180

245
215
210
295
170

285

Birthdate
7-6-76
3-14-76
9-16-76
4-30-75
9-24-75

2-18-76
4-29-73

2:03:76—

10-17-74
8-18-74

12-28-75
11-7-74
6-22-76
6-17-76
1-3-75

4-29-74
9-15-75
1-5-75
2-22-74
12-22-74

8-17-73
8-21-74
7-6-76
5-1-77
6-23-76

8-9-74
4-9-73
10-24-73
6-3-74
8-28-74

6-18-73
8-17-75
7-8-74
7-10-75
1-8-76

2-11-74
12-25-73
10-20-76
5-7-74
2-22-73

9-20-76
6-18-75
11-1-75
4-28-74
4-15-77

7-8-75

Class
Fr.-RS
Fr.-RS
Fr.

So.
So.

Fr.-RS
Ir.

Fr.
So.

Fr.-RS
So.
Fr.
Fr.
So.

Ir.
Fr.-RS
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.-RS

Jr.-TR
Jr.
Fr.-RS
Fr.

So.

So.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Ir.

Jr.

So.
So.
Fr.-RS
So.

Sr.
Sr.

Jr.
Sr.

Fr.
So.
Fr.
Jr.-TR
Fr.

So.

Ry

Hometown (H.S/C.C.)
Tampa, Fla. {Gaither)

Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
Westerville, Ohio (North)
Mesquite, Texas '
Garden City, Kan.

Claremont, Calif.
Garden City, Kan.

SouthrBay; Fla:-(Glades Central)
Unionville, Mo. (Putnam Co. H.S.)
Scott City, Kan. (Ottawa University)

Detroit, Mich. (Northwestern)
Dallas, Texas (Carter)
Pompano, Fla. {Coconut Creek)
Lincoln, Neb. (East)

Lansing, Kan.

Kansas City, Mo. (St. Pius)

Lake Arrowhead, Calif. (Rim of the World)
Buhler, Kan.

Lenexa, Kan. (Shawnee Mission Northwest)
Sioux City, lowa {(North)

Oklahoma City, Okla. (Putnam City West)
St. Petershurg, Fla. (Pinellas Park)
Clayton, Ohio {Northmont)

Detroit, Mich. (MacKenzie)

Akron, Ohio (East)

Sublette, Kan.

Elkhart, Kan. {(Dodge City C.C.)
Plainville, Kan.

Rancho Cucamonga, Calif. (Etiwanda)
Pittsburg, Kan.

Belleville, I11.

Lawrence, Kan.

Stilwell, Kan.

Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)
Eldorado, Kan.

St. Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood East)
Rodgers, Ark.

Platte City, Mo. (Platte County)
Alta Loma, Calif. (Etiwanda)
Concord, Calif. (Diablo Valley C.C.)

Detroit, Mich. (Pershing)
Aliquippa, Pa.

McKeesport, Pa.

St. Louis, Mo. (Highland C.C.)
Culver City, Calif.

Fairview Heights, 111. (Belleville Althoff)

CRner-des

e ... hos-say-a°
......... oo HAN-ek
Mati Johner ... JOHN-er
Manalito Jones .. MAN-o-lee-ice
Ku!qrﬁbo ... Columbo
“Kolombo ... .... Columbo
LT LeVing wovvveeneenn. la-veene
Adom Marinello ... MARE-i-nello
Jeff Redhoge ................ Redage
Ben RUEZ oo ROOTS
Ashaundai Smith ... o-shun-day
Jim Stiebel ... stee-bull
Bonne Willis ... Bonnie

JAYHAWK FOQTBALL = 49
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RANSAS ALP]

No Name Pos  Hi wit Birthdate vr Hometown (H.S./C.C.)

i
% 78  Mark Allison** oT 6-3 295 10-18-72  ur. Minneapolis, Kan.
Joe Ausiin WR 5-9 168 1-1-76 Fr. Lynwood, Calif.
62 Chris Banks** 0G 6-2 280  4-4-73 Jr. Lexington, Mo.
4  Marlin Blakeney* DB 5-11 192 9-20-72 Jr. Leavenworth, Kan.
28  Tony Blevins* DB 6-0 170 1-29-75 So. Kansas City, Mo, (Rockhurst)
45  Spencer Bonner B 5-11 188  1.20-72 Jr. Oak Park, Ill. (Oak Park/River Forest)
60 Steve Bratten LB 6-1 213 5-10-75 Fr. -~ Arvada, Colo. (Pomona)
17 Dorian Brew** DB 5-10 175 7.19.74 Jr. Florissant, Mo. (McCluer Norih)
94 Darnell Britt** DT 6-1 260-1-20-79———G Detroit, Mich. (Finney)
26 Jason Brown® DE 6-4 238 12-5-73 So. Stanley, Kan. (Blue Valley)
47 Patrick Brown RB 511 181 12-1-74 Fr. Columbus, Ohio (Westerville North)
35  Julius Bruce RB 5-9 178 11-15-75  Fr Olathe, Kan. (North)
81  Jason Burriti TE 6-4 = 215 1-8-73 Jr. Lansing, Kan. )
1 lIsaac Byrd QB 6-2 180 11-16-74  go. St. Louis, Mo. (Parkway Central)
80  Andre Carler* WR 5-10 155  5.25.74 So. Tampa, Fla. (Chamberlain)
71 Derrick Chandler oT 6-7 295  7-25.75 Fr-RS Lynwood, Calif.
74 Troy Chandler oT 6-3 290  8-12-71 Sr. Grand Island, Neb. (Dodge City C.C)
11 Charles Davis DB 6-0 190 1-10-74 Fr. Tampa, Fla. (Vocational Tech)
39  Don Davis*** OB 61 227 12-17-72  sr Olathe, Kan. (South)
14 Van Davis® QB =11 205  5.97.79 Sr. Lakewood, Colo. (Green Mountain)

90 Dan Dercher DL 6-6 230 6-2-78 Fr. Mission, Kan. (Bishop Miege)

59  Derek Fairchild* DE 6-1 205  8-6-73 Jr. St. Louis, Mo. (Parkway West)

87  Ryan Foy WB 5-6 185 4.3-73 Jr. Hutchinson, Kan.

53 Bill Freund, Jr. DE 6-3 220  7-10-75 Fr.-RS Prairie Village, Kan. (Shawnee Mission North)
13 Hosea Friday* WR 6-1 200  7-6-74 So. Detroit, Mich. (Chadsey)

24 Maurice Gaddie DB 5-10 185 5-22-75 Fr-RS Detroit, Mich. (St. Martin de Porres)

30 Eric Galbreath OLB 6-1 195 7-11-75 So. Jefferson City, Mo.

33 Costello Good* FB 6-1 212 1-21-73 Sr. Wichita, Kan. (West H.S./Butler County C.C.)
12 Brian Gray QB 6-4 205  3-16-76 Fr. Liberty, Mo.

92  Troy Harper DT 6-4 265  9-19-71 Jr. Okeechobee, Fla. (Taft C.C.)

29  Harold Harrig** DE 511 205 11-3-70 Sr. Lawrence, Kan.
37 Jamie Harris DB 5-10 175 11-19.75 Fr. Olathe, Kan. (North)
23 Jason Harrig DB 6-1 175 3-17-76 Fr. Fort Worth, Texas (Dunbar)

84 Rodney Harris*** WR 6-6 205 12-1-71 Sr. Kansas City, Kan. (Washington)
52 Steve Harvey*** OLB  6-3 230  9-21-71 Sr. Leavenworth, Kan.

66 Hessley Hempstead*** 0G 6-1 295 1.29-72 Sr. Upland, Calif.

20  June Henley* RB S>-11 205  9.4-75 So.

Columbus, Ohio (Brookhaven)

41 Dick Holp* MLB 62 225  7-12-72 Jr. Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)
83  Joe Hornback® C 6-2 285  4-11-73 Jr. Des Moines, lowa (Dowling)
83  Dewey Houston TE 6-5 215 8-4-76 Fr. Cahokla, 11l.

S Dennard Hutchinson OoLB 6-4 200  8-19-74 So. Dania, Fla. (Hollywood South Broward)
88  Derrick Irvin WB 5-9 170 10-29-74  Fr-RS Plantation, Fia. (St. Thomas Aguinas)
18 Matl Johner QB 6-1 190 7-16-74 Fr-RS Costa Mesa, Calif. (Estancia)

85  Andre Johnson WR 6-2 170 2-12-76 Fr. Los Angeles, Calif. {John C. Fremont)
J.J. Johnson OLB 6-3 200 5.25.7 Fr. Los Angeles, Cali. (Jefferson)
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No Name Pos Ht Wt Birthdate Yr  Hometown (H.SJ/C.C))
40 Rodrick Johnson RB 5-11 220 9-21-74 So. Newark, N.J. (Barringer)
49 Chris Jones® DE 6-2 205 1-24-74 So. Newton, Kan.
69 John Jones™ oG 6-1 300 12-8-72 Sr. Los Angeles, Calif. (Kennedy)
Manolito Jones RB 5-9 165 1-1-75 Fr-RS Hannibal, Mo.
54 Rod Jones™" oT 6-4 300 1-11-74 Jr. Detroit, Mich. (Ford)
57 Kevin Kopp* DE 6-4 225  11-b-74 So. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
8 Kwamie Lassiter*” FS 5-11 185  12-3-69 Sr. Newport News, Va. (Butler County C.C.)
22 L.T. Levine’ RB 5-10 210 12-27-73 Jr. Colonia, N.J.
61 Rob Lindsey LB 6-2 200 7-6-76 Fr. Tampa, Fla. (Gaither)
44  Jonathan Macklin FB 5-11 205  3-14-76 Fr. Kansas City, Mo. {Rockhurst)
93 Eric Mathies DT 6-2 275 10-29-75 Fr-RS Forest Park, lll. (St. Joseph)
3  Gerald McBurrows™™ DB 511 188  10-7-73 Sr. Detroit, Mich. (King)
36 Jeff McCord PK 5-9 220  4-30-75 Fr.-RS Mesquite, Texas -
70 Brett McGraw DL 6-1 260 9-24-75 Fr. Garden City, Kan.
67 Brian Mertz 0G 6-2 250  1-12-75 Fr.-RS Kansas City, Mo. (Park Hill)
89 Jim Moore® TE 6-3 235  4-29-73 So. Garden City, Kan.
76 Alani Pahulu DT 8-5 200  8-27-71 Jr. Euless, Texas (Ricks C.C))
43 Nathan Penny MLB  6-0 225 10-11-73  So. Lawrence, Kan.
32 Chris Powell*™™ FB 5-9 220  3-4-72 Sr. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
g9 Asheiki Preston” QB 5-11 185  8-8-72 Sr. Fort Lauderdale, Fla. (Cardinal Gibbons)
51  Tyler Quast™” MLB  6-2 220  2-19-73 Sr. Hinsdale, 1lI. (Central)
26 Avery Randle DB 6-0 170 11-7-74 Fr-RS Dallas, Texas (Carter)
7 Robert Reed” WR 6-1 180  4-24-73 Sr. Kansas City, Kan. (Wyandotte H.S./FL. Scott C.C.)
31 Luke Richesson® DB 5-9 185  4-29-74 So. Kansas City, Mo. (St. Pius)
77 Cleve Roberls oL 6-6 265 1-5-75 Fr. Buhler, Kan.
16  Keith Rodgers™ oLB 511 200 2-22-74 Jr. Lenexa, Kan. (Shawnee Mission Northwest)
34 Mark Sanders® RB 6-0 212 8-21-74 So. St. Petersburg, Fla. (Pinellas Park)
98 Lamar Sharpe OLB  6-5 230 6-23-76 Fr. Akron, Ohio (East)
96 Luke Sills DE 6-3 225  8-9-74 Fr-RS Sublette, Kan.
19  Darrin Simmons P 6-1 205  4-9-73 Jr-RS Elkhart, Kan. (Dodge City C.C.)
27 Scott Smetana FB 5-10 195 10-24-73  So. Piainville, Kan.
6 Ashaundai Smith** WR 5-6 155  6-3-74 Jr. Rancho Cucamonga, Calif. (Etiwanda)
65 Jared Smith” C 6-1 260 8-28-74 So. Pittsburg, Kan.
55 Jim Stiebel C 6-4 265 6-18-73 So. Belleville, Il
90  Terence Sullivan* OB 6-0 220 2-19-72 Sr. Inglewood, Calif. (St. Bernard)
38  Jason Thoren .B 6-2 215  8-17-75 Fr. Lawrence, Kan.
86 Matt Vandree WR 6-0 185  7-8-74 Fr.-RS Stillweli, Kan.
72 Shawn Vang DL 6-2 250  7-10-75 Fr. Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)
25 Eric Vann RB 5-9 190  1-8-76 Fr. El Dorado, Kan.
46 Ronnie Ward"* OB 6-0 220  2-11-74 Jr. St. Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood East)
10 Thad Warren DB 6-0 195 12-25-73 Jr. Rodgers, Ark.
85  Doug Weaver DT 6-3 295 10-3-71 Jr. Starkville, Miss. (East Mississippi J.C.)
2 George White**** WB 5-10 175 5-13-72 Sr. Allen, Texas
79 Scott Whittaker* oT 6-6 295 5-7-74 So. Alta Loma, Calif. (Etiwanda)
Brent Willeford*** TE 6-3 255 12-1-71 Sr. Denver, Colo. (Jefferson)
Mark Williarmns QB 6-2 175 2-22-73 Jr. Concord, Calif. (Diablo Valley C.C))
Tim Willis LB 6-0 215 6-18-75 Fr. Alquippa, Pa.
Sylvester Wright™** DE 6-2 242  12-30-71  Sr. Detroit, Mich. (MacKenzie)
Tony Zell 0G 6-4 285  7-8-75 Fr-RS Fairview Heights, Ill. (Belleville Althoff)

JAYHAWK
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" Birthdate

13

No -Name _ Hometown (H.S./C.C.)
Mark Allison* OT. 6:3 ...280.10-18-72-S0. ~Minneapolis; Kan:~
44  Darwin Anderson FB 5-11 192 11-2-71 So. Winter Park, Fla.
64  Mike Arbanas oT 6-5 267  8-29-74 Fr.-RS Calumet City, llI. (Thornwood)
83 Greg Ballard WR 6-3 195 5-11-71 Sr. Lawrence, Kan.
62 Chris Banks® 0G “6-2 270 4-4-73 So. Lexington, Mo.
4 Marlin Blakeney S8 511 192  9-20-72 So. Leavenworth, Kan.
28 Tony Blevins DB 6-0 170 1-29-75 Fr. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
45  Spencer Bonner FB 511 188  1-20-72 So. Oak Park, N (Oak Park/River Forest)
47  Clint Bowen* 58 511 190 6-27-72 Sr. Lawrence, Kan. (Butler County C.C)
25 Doug Bowen FB 6-2 218 4-22-72 Jr. Parsons, Kan.
17 Dorian Brew* CB 5-10 170 7-19-74 _ So... -Florissant,-Me-(McCluer-North)
94  Darnell Britt* DT 6-1 250  1-22-72 Jr. Detroit, Mich. (Finney)
55 Derek Brown o1 6-8 274 3-26-71 Jr. Stanley, Kan. (Blue Valley)
56 Jason Brown DE 6-4 238 12-5-73 Fr-RS Stanley, Kan. (Blue Valley)
82 Kiley Brown* WR 6-0 205 3-22-74 So. Dallas, Texas (Carter)
81 Jason Burritt TE 6-4 215 1-8-73 So. Lansing, Kan.
80 Andre Carter WR 5-10 150 5-25-74 Fr.-RS Tampa, Fla. (Chamberlain)
71 Derrick Chandler o1 6-7 308  7-25-75 Fr. Lynwood, Calil.

1 Dwayne Chandier*** TE 6-2 235 1-18-71 Sr. McPherson, Kan.

74 Troy Chandler oT 6-3 286  8-12-71 Jr. Grand Island, Neb. (Dodge City C.C)

89  Brian Christian*** DT 6-2 263  6-7-70 Sr. Detroit, Mich. (Denby)

11 Charles Davis DB 6-0 185 1-10-74 Fr. Tampa, Fla. (Vocational Tech)

39  Don Davis** OB 61 212 12-17-72  r. Olathe, Kan. (South)
Van Davis QB 511 205  5-27-71 Jr. Lakewood, Colo. {(Green Mountain)
Steve Douglas® DT 6-0 275 9-10-71 Jr. Kansas City, Kan. (Schlagle)
Tyrone Douglas TB 5-7 190  2-21-74 Fr. Raytown, Mo.

31 Dan Eichlofi*** P/PK  6-0 225 6-3-72 Sr. Fort Lauderdale, Fla. (Northeast)

37  Clint Eskam FB 6-2 215 1-10-73 So. Cimarron, Kan.

59  Derek Fairchild OLB 6-1 198  8-6-73 So. St. Louis, Mo. (Parkway West)

95  Ryan Foy WR 5-6 158  4-3-73 So. Hulichinson, Kan.

13 Hosea Friday WR 6-1 188  7-6-74 Fr-RS  Detroit, Mich, {Chadsey)

24 Maurice Gaddie DB 5-10 175 5-22-75 Fr. Detroit, Mich. (St. Martin de FPorres)

30 Eric Galbreath FB 6-1 195 7-11-75 Fr. Jetferson City, Mo.

73  Bob Golira 0G 6-6 265 9-30-73 Fr-RS  Fort Scott, Kan.

33  Costello Good FB 6-1 212 1-21-73 Jr. Wichita, Kan. (West H.S /Butler County C.C.).
Clint Guth DB 58 167 10972  So.  Arlington, Texas (Mariin) L‘

29  Harold Harris® OLB 511 205 11-3-70 Jr. Lawrence, Kan.

84  Rodney Harrig** WR 6-6 210 12-1-71 Jr. Kansas City, Kan. (Washington)

52 Steve Harvey** MLB  6-3 234 9-21-71 Jr. Leavenworth, Kan.

66  Hessley Hempstead* 0OG 6-1 295  1-29-72 Jr. Upland, Calit.

20 Charles Henley RB 5-11 190  9-4-75 Fr. Columbus, Ohio (Brookhaven)

15 Rodney Hogan QB 6-0 186  6-10-73 Jr. Wildwood, Fla. (Independence C.C)

41 Dick Holi* MLB  6-2 215 7-12-72 So. Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)

63 Joe Hornback C 6-2 277  4-11-73 So. Des Moines, lowa (Dowling)

90  Guy Howarg*** DE 6-4 245 11-16-71  Sr. Detroit, Mich. (Mumiord)

5 - Dennard Hutchinson DB 6-4 195 8-19-74 Fr. Dania, Fla. (Hollywood South Broward)
& Derrick Irvin WR 5-9 165 10-29-74  Fr. Plantation, Fla. (St. Thomas Aquinas)
1 latt Johner QB 6-1 180 7-16-74 Fr. Costa Mesa, Calit. (Estancia)

40 Rodrick Johnson RB 5-11 205  9-21-74 Fr. Newark, N.J. (Barringer)
49 Chris Jones OLB 6-2 210 1-24-74 Fr-RS Newion, Kan.
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"No Name Pos Hi Wi BirthdateYr ‘Hometown (H.S./C.C.)..
98 Daryl Jones DT 6-2 275 3-10-73 So. Wichita, Kan. (Southeast)
69 John Jones™ 0G 6-1 285  12-8-72 Jr. Los Angeles, Calil. (Kennedy)
54  Rod Jones® oT 6-4 285 1-11-74 So. Detroit, Mich. (Ford)
57  Kevin Kopp DL 6-4 225 11-5-74 Fr. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
8 Kwamie Lassiter’ FS 5-11 175 12-3-69 Sr. Newport News, Va. (Butler County C.C.)
22 L.T Levine’ RB 5-10 210 12-27-73  So. Colonia, N.J.
70 Trace Liggett 0G 6-1 255  10-23-70  Sr. Massilon, Ohio (Washington)
72 Chris Maumalanga*** DT 6-3 286  12-15-71 3. Hawthorne, Calif. (Bishop Montgomery)
3 Gerald McBurrows™” CB 5-11 188 10-7-73 Jr. Detroit, Mich. (King)
36 Jeft-McCord PK 5-9 220 4-30-75 Fr Mesquite, Texas
67 Ty Moeder™™” DE 6-5 238  6-14-71 Sr. Wichita, Kan. (Campus)
89 Jim Moore TE 6-3 228  4-29-73 Fr.-RS Garden City, Kan.
85 Ron Morgan TE 6-1 235 3-1-73 So. Olathe, Kan. (North)
53 Chris Nelson o7 6-6 240 11-1-73 Fr-RS St. Paul, Minn. (Breck)
43 Nathan Penny MLB 6-0 217 10-11-73  Fr.-RS Lawrence, Kan.
g5 Kevin Polian DE 6-5 238 4-10-73 So. Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)
32  Chris Powell™ MLB  5-9 220  3-4-72 Jr. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
9 Asheiki Preston QB 5-11 180 8-8-72 Jr. Forl Lauderdale, Fla. {Cardinal Gibbons)
51  Tyler Quast™” MLB  6-2 215  2-19-73 Jr. Hinsdale, Hll. (Central)
26  Avery Randle DB 6-0 170 11-7-74 Fr. Dallas, Texas (Carter)
7 Robert Reed WH 6-1 185  4-24-73 Jr. Kansas City, Kan. (Wyantdotte/Fort Scott C.C.)
37 Luke Richesson WR 5-9 180  4-29-74 Fr-RAS Kansas City, Mo. (St. Pius)
68 Brian Rodeno ot 6-5 262 12-20-72  So. Castle Rock, Colo. (Douglas County)
' 16 Keith Rodgers’ SS 5-11 190  2-22-74 So. Lenexa, Kan. (Shawnee Mission Northwest)
34 Mark Sanders RB 6-0 202  8-21-74 Fr.-RS Si. Petersburg, Fla. (Pinellas Park)
L 86 Marlon Sanders WH 6-2 195 8-9-72 Jr. St Louis, Mo. (Ladue)
ik 27 Shaun Sands DB/RB 5-10 173  4-9-75 Fr. Plantation, Fla. (St. Thomas Aquinas)
S 75 Dan Schmidt*” C 6-2 265 8-18-70 S Lenexa, Kan. (Olathe North)
10 Brian Schotienheimer QB 6-1 190  10-16-73 Fr-RS Overland Park, Kan. (Blue Valley)
- 96 Luke Sills DE 6-3 215 8-9-74 Fr. Sublette, Kan.
19 Darrin Simmons P 6-1 210  4-9-73 Jr. Elkhart, Kan. (Dodge City C.C.)
30  Scott Smetana RB 5-10 186 10-24-73  Fr-RS Plainville, Kan.
6 Ashaundai Smith’ WR 5-6 155  6-3-74 So. Rancho Cucamonga, Calif. (Etiwanda)
23 Chris Smith** SS 511 195  10-16-72  Jr. Wichita, Kan. (Southeast)
~65  Jared Smith C 6-1 256  8-28-74 Fr-RS Pitisburg, Kan.
61 Mike Steele’ DT 6-3 276  7-23-71 Sr. Wichita, Kan. (South)
50 Terence Sullivan oLB 60 201 2-19-72 Jr. Inglewood, Calif. (St. Bernard)
35 Larry Thiel*** MLB  6-3 223 2-15-72 Sr. Englewood, Colo. (Cherry Creek)
12 Fred Thomas® QB 6-0 180  7-21-73 Jr. Houston, Texas (Alief Elsik)
Pete Vang*** TE 6-3 235 1-27-72 Sr. Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)
Robert Vaughn™** CB 5-11 188  7-10-69 Sr. Yorkville, 1lI.
Ronnie Ward® OLB  6-0 212 2-11-74 So. St. Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood East)
Thad Warren DB 6-0 200 12-25-73  So. Rodgers, Ark.
George White**” RB 5-10 170 5-13-72 Sr. Alien, Texas
Scotlt Whiltaker oT 6-6 291 5-7-74 Fr-RS Alla Loma, Calil. (Etiwanda)
Brent Willeford** TE 6-3 250  12-1-71 Jr. Denver, Colo. (Jeflerson)
Sylvester Wright** DE 6-2 242 12-30-71  Jr. Detroil, Mich. (MacKenzie)
Kevin Yusman PK 5-8 150 10-23-72  So. Chesterfield, Mo. (Parkway West)
Tony Zell DL 6-4 270 7-8-75 Fr. Fairview Heights, il (Belleville Alihotf)
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KANSAS NUMERICAL ROSTER

No Name Pos No Name Pos No Name !
1 Dwayne Chandler ............... TE | 34 Cory Conklin oo P | 72 Chris Maumalanga ............
2 George White ....occoivienne RB 34 Mark Sanders ... RB 73 Bob Goltra ..o
3 Gerald McBUITOWS .....ccv..e. DB 35 Larry Thiel . LB 74  Keith Loneker ....c.coooovieiine
3 JimMRRAIO oo K 36 Ryan Foy .o WR 75 Dan Schmidt .o,
4 Marlin Blakeney ......c.cccoeon. DB | 36 Jerry Powell ..o RB | 76 Khristopher Booth..............
5 MattGay ..oooveereeereeiienns WR | 37 ClintEskam ... OLB | 77 ChadHayes ....c.cooeiiiennn,
6 Ashaundai Smith ...cccococon.n. WR 38 Robert Vaughn .......cceoeeee. CB 78  Mark Allison ....ocovieieiiiinnnnnn,
7 Hassan Bailey ....c...ccceennnn oLB | 39 DonDavis.........coen OLB | 79 Steve Douglas ..................
8 Kwamie Lassiter ..........o...... FS | 40 Wes Swinford ... FB | 80 AndreCarter.....coevieennn,
9 Asheiki Preston .....ccoceeevnn. QB |41 Dick Holtwrmmnnns S M 2 . RN =7 o W 8 [o] 1 IS
10 Todd Caudie ...cccoevreecervereenn DB 44  Darwin Anderson ..........co.eee RB 82 Kiley Brown ......ccoiiiniinn
10  Brian Schottenheimer......... QB | 45 Spencer Bonner ............... DB | 83 GregBallard .....ccooeiieeinn
11 RONPAage ..cocoeevvirienenns DB | 46 RonnieWard .................... OLB | 84 RodneyHarris....cc.ocoeeeenn
12 Fredrick Thomas .....ccceeeeee QB | 49 ChrisJones ... DB.| 85 RonMorgan ......cocoeeerniinns
13 VanDavis i QB 50 Robert Mitchell ................ OoLB 86 Marlon Sanders ......coeovenne
14 Hosea Friday ..occccovveriennn. WR 51 TylerQuast ... LB 87 ChadFefte ..ccoooeeeviiinininnnn,
14  ToddHand .ccocovevviviieneennen, QB 52  Steve Harvey ... LB 88 Reid Ketteler.......o.covvvien
15  Nate Florell coccoovveiveeeenieiann QB 54 RodJones .....cc.ccccccvviiniennn. oT 89  Jim MoOre .....ooccvvvvinnnen,
16 Kharon Brown .....ccoveevvinnne QB 56 Jason Brown .......cocecciiinins DL | 90 GuyHoward .....ccoooeeiiinin
16  Keith Rodgers......cccoeveine DB | 57 BretPomrenke ................ OB | 91 BrentWilleford ..o
g 17  Dorian Brew.......cccoeeevivnenes WR 58  Scoit Whittaker ................... OL | 92 PeteVang .......cooeeeveninennns
S 18 Chip Hilleary ..c..ccccccovvnnenn QB | 59 Dave Marcum .........ccoeee C | 93 GilbertBrown .........cccooeeen,
19 Jason Burritt coveeeeviiviieeeeeen QB 60 Derek Fairchild ................ OLB 94 Darnell Britt......cooooeiiiieien,
S 20 Chaka JOhNSON ..vevvvevennes RB | 60 Michael Paul.......cccoooe. OT | 95 Kevin Polian .....cccccovievnnn
C 22 Charley Bowen ..., 3g | 81 Mike Steele ..o DL | 96 Kyle Moore .....ccovevininn
C
C 23 Chris SmMith ccvvvvveeieiieieeeee DB 62 ChrisBanks ........ccooeeeiiinnee 0G 97 Sylvester Wright ...............
C 25  Derrick Williams ........ocoeeennn. DB 63 Joe Hornback......ccocccceiennn C 98 DarylJones.......coeveennen
26  Maurice Douglas .....cocveenee BRE | 64 Mike Arbanas............c........ oL | 99 Brian Christian .................
b 57 LT, LEVING orosorerorerrreeeren BB | 65 Jarod Smith ..oocreerrreeinnens oL Charles Davis ..........ccooee..
A 28  Doug Bowen ........cccoeveecnns FB | 66 Hessley Hempstead.......... 0G
»
29  Harold Harris ....ooovvviiennnn. OLB 67 Ty Moeder ... DE
30 David Converse ......cccccoveue. CB 68 Brian Rodeno ......cccoceeveinns oT
31 DanEichloff .ccccoocvcninenne PK/P | 89 John Jones ............... 0G
32  Chris Powell .....cccovininiininns FB | 70 Traceliggett............. oG
33 Monte Cozzens ....cccoeervennn FB | 71 Dana Stubblefield ............. DT

e G s
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~No-Name Wt Birthdate Yr Hometown (H.S./C.C.)
49 Chris Jones 195 1-24-74 Fr. Newton, Kan.
98 Daryl Jones 265  3-10-73 Fr-R Wichita, Kan. (Southeast)
69 John Jones* 285 12-8-72 So.  Los Angeles, Calif. (Kennedy)
54 Rod Jones 260 1-11-74 Fr.-R  Detroit, Mich. (Henry Ford)
88 Reid Ketteler 200 7-5-73 Fr.-R Leavenworth, Kan.

8 Kwamie Lassiter 175 12-3-69 dJr. Newport News, Va. (Butler County CC)

27 L.T. Levine 185  12-27-73  Fr. Colonia, N.J.

81 Rob Licursix 200 8-9-70 Sr. Strongsville, Ohio

70 Trace Liggett 265  10-23-70 Jr. Massillon, Ohio (Washington)

74 Keith Loneker=~ 305 6-21-71 Sr Roselle Park,-N.J.

59 Dave Marcum** 273  4-11-71 Sr. Great Bend, Kan.

72 Chris Maumalanga** 290  12-15-71  Jr. Hawthorne, Calif. (Bishop Montgomery)

3 Gerald McBurrows* 185 10-7-73 So.  Detroit, Mich. (Martin Luther King)

50 Robert Mitchell*** 235  9-8-71 Sr. Canton, Ohio (McKinley)

67 Ty Moeder** 238  6-14-71 Jr. Wichita, Kan. (Campus)

89 Jim Moore 225  4-29-73 Fr. Garden City, Kan.

96 Kyle Moore** 250  2-26-71 Sr. Newark, N.J. (Central)

85 Ron Morgan 231  3-31-73 Fr.-R Olathe, Kan. (Olathe North)
1 Ron Page** 195 1-7-689 Sr. Columbus, Ohio (Beechcroft)
60 Michael Paul 250 2-13-73 Fr.-R Tampa, Fla. (Chamberlain)
95 Kevin Polian 235 4-10-73 Fr.-R  Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)

57 Bret Pomrenke* 220 8-8-70 Jr. Grand Junction, Colo.

32 Chris Powell* 215 3-4-72 So.  Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
36 Jerry Powell 175  9-26-71 Fr.-R Dalias, Texas {Kimball)

9 Asheiki Preston 185 8-8-72 So.  Fort Lauderdale, Fla. (Cardinal Gibbons)
51 Tyler Quast* 212  2-19-73 So. Hinsdale, Il (Hinsdale Central)

3 Jim Rhato 180 9-27-71 Jr. Lenexa, Kan. (Shawnee Mission West)
16 Keith Rodgers 187 2-22-74 Fr. Lenexa, Kan. (Shawnee Mission Northwes
68 Brian Rodeno 255 12-20-72  Fr-R Castle Rock, Colo. (Douglas County)
34 Mark Sanders 200 8-21-74 Fr. St. Petersburg, Fla. (Pinellas Park)

86 Marlon Sanders 190 8-9-72 So. St Louis, Mo. (Ladue)
75 Dan Schmidt** 275 8-18-70 Jr. Lenexa, Kan. (Olathe North)
10 Brian Schottenheimer 185 10-16-73  Fr. Overland Park, Kan. (Blue Valley)

6 Ashaundai Smith 155 6-3-74 Fr.-R Rancho Cucamonga, Calif. (Etiwanda)
23 Chris Smith* 190  10-16-72 So.  Wichita, Kan. (Southeast)

65 Jared Smith 235 8-28-74 Fr. Pittsburg, Kan.

61 Mike Steele 275  7-23-71 Jr. Wichita, Kan. (South)

71 Dana Stubblefield** 285  11-14-70  Sr.  Cleves, Ohio (Taylor) -

40 Wes Swinford** 225  1-17-71 Sr. Morrison, Okla.

35 Larry Thiel* 220 2-15-72 Jr. Englewood, Colo. (Cherry Creek)
12 Fredrick Thomas 180 7-21-73 So.  Houston, Texas (Alief Elsik)

92 Pete Vang** 240 1-27-72  Jr. Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)

38 Robert Vaughn** 190 8-10-69  Jr. Yorkville, 1Il.

46 Ronnie Ward 215 2-11-74 Fr. St. Louis, Mo. (Hazelwood East)

2 George White** 178  5-13-72 Jr. Allen, Texas
58 Scott Whittaker 300 5-7-74 Fr.  Alta Loma, Calif. (Etiwanda)

91 Brent Willeford* 245  12-1-71 So.  Denver, Colo. (Thomas Jefferson)
25 Derrick Williams 180  10-16-73  Fr. Detroit, Mich. (Martin Luther King)
97 Sylvester Wright* 240  12-30-71  So.  Detroit, Mich. (MacKenzie)
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= 1991 Kansas Football Roster
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. No. Name Pos. Ht Wt.  Birthdate Yr. Hometown (H.S./J.C.)
. 78 Mark Allison DL 6-4 275 10-18-72  Fr. Minneapolis, Kan.
7 Hassan Bailey™ DB 5-11 200 1-28-71 Jr. Gahanna, Ohio (Lincoin)
62 Chris Banks oL 6-3 255  4-4-73 Fr. Lexington, Mo.
49  Jerry Belizaire cB 5-8 180  6-25-71 So. Brooklyn, N.Y. (Nazareth)
82 Terry Bell* WR  6-0 165  1-19-71 So. Tampa, Fla. (Cathalic)
4 Marlin Blakeney DB 6-1 175 9-20-72 Fr. Leavenworth, Kan.
76 Khristopher Booth  OT 6-4 290 5-11-72 Fr. Detroit, Mich. (Chadsey)
45 Spencer Bonner DB 6-0 185 1-20-72 Fr. QOak Park lii. (Oak Park - River Forest)
22  Charley Bowen™ SS 5-10 190 7-31-70 Jr. Lawrence, Kan.
53 Doug Bowen LB 6-3 225  4-22-72 Fr. Parsons, Kan.
56 Russ Bowen™* 0G 638 265 3-21-69 Sr. Parsons, Kan.
94——Darnel-Britt LB 62245172272 Fr—Detroit; Mich-(Finney)
93  Gilbert Brown*™ DT 6-2 305 2-22-71 Jr.  Defroit, Mich. (MacKenzie)
16 Kharon Brown QB 62 180 8-30-73 Fr. Brooklyn, N.Y. (Madison)
19 Jason Burritt QB 6-6 200 1-8-73 Fr. Lansing, Kan.
98 Todd Casey TE 6-3 210 2-13-72 Fr. Atlantic, lowa
10 Todd Caudle QB 60 175 1-13-71 So. Bendena, Kan. (Midway-Denton)
16 Alex Chaffelz PK  6-1 190  3-30-70 Jr. Winter Park, Colo. (Middle Park)
1 Dwayne Chandler* TE 6-2 230 1-18-71 So. McPherson, Kan.
99 Brian Christian* DT 6-4 260 6-7-70 So. Detroit, Mich. (Denby)
30 David Converse CB 6-0 190  4-16-70 So. Claremore, Okla.
33 Monte Cozzens** FB 5-10 225 10-31-70  Jr. Weslerville, Ohio (North)
3 Don Davis CiB 6-2 200 i2-i7-72  Fr. Olathe, Kan. (Olathe South)
13 Van Davis QB 6-0 200 5-27-7 Fr. Lakewood, Colo. (Green Mountain)
40  King Dixon** CB 5-11 200 10-27-68 Sr. Daylon, Ohio (Patterson)
26 Maurice Douglas™ FB/TB 5-10 195 8-2-70 Sr. Columbus, Ohio {Independence)
79 Steve Douglas DT 6-2 265 9-10-71 Fr. Kansas City, Kan. (Schiagle)
85 Kenny Drayton*™* WR  6-0 175 8-16-70 Sr. Homestead, Fla.
31 Dan Eichlofi* PK/IP 6-1 215  6-3-72 So. Fort Lauderdale, Fia. (Northeast)
37 Clint Eskam LB 6-2 210 1-10-73 Fr. Cimarron, Kan.
83 Marc Eftrick* OLB  6-4 230 2-19-71 So. Brooklyn, N.Y. (Midwood)
87 Chad Fette™ TE 6-3 235 11-19-70  Jr. Parkville, Mo. (Park Hill)
17 Lance Flachsbarth** DE 6-5 260 11-13-68  Sr. Lawrence, Kan.
15 Nate Florell* QB 6-3 210 10-4-71 So. Chicago, Ili. (Sullivan)
41 John Flynn FB 5-11 195 3-6-69 Sr. Schuyler, Neb. (Central)
14 Paul Friday*™* SS 6-3 190  1-12-70 Sr. Detroit, Mich. (Chadsey)
5 Matt Gay™ WR  5-11 185 4-3-70 Jr.  Chicago, lll. (Senn Academy)
27 James Givens FS 6-4 175 1-1-72 Fr. Houston, Texas (North Shore)
28 Harold Harris SS 6-1 200 11-3-70 Fr. Lawrence, Kan.
84 Rodney Harris WR 66 200 12-1-71 Fr. Kansas City, Kan. (Washington)
52 Steve Harvey LB 6-4 230 9-21-71 Fr. Leavenworth, Kan.
66 Hessley Hempsiead OG  6-1 290 1-28-72 Fr. Upland, Calif.
-8 Tim Hil* cB 5-8 170 9-16-69 Sr. Columbus, Ohio (Franklin Heights)
18 Chip Hilleary** QB 6-1 185 2-22-71 Jr. Westerville, Ohio {(North)
41- Dick Holt LB 6-3 225 7-12-72 Fr. Wichita, Kan. {Northwest)
63 Joe Hornback oL 6-2 275 4-11-73 Fr. Des Moines, lowa (Dowling)
90 Guy Howard* OLB 6-3 230 11-16-71  So. Detroit, Mich. (Mumford)
65 Scott Imwalle™ 0G 6-2 265 10-30-69 Jr. Vandalia, Ohio (Vandalia-Butler)
43 Brandon Johnson DL 6-2 255 4-11-73 Fr. Carson, Calif. (Banning)
20 Chaka Johnson* RB 6-0 200 1-7-71 Jr. Detroit, Mich. (Southwestern)
98 Daryl Jones DL 6-3 265 3-10-73 Fr. Wichita, Kan. (Southeast)
69 John Jones 0G 6-2 265 12-8-72 Fr. Los Angeles, Calif. (Kennedy)
54 Rod Jones DL 6-5 265 1-11-74 Fr. Detroit, Mich. {Henry Ford)
53 David Kepus oL 61 200 7-11-66 Jr.  Woodville, Ohio (Woodmore)
46  Brian Lambert P 6-3 215  1-13-71 Fr. Ft Myers, Fla.
JAYHAWK FOOTBALL



No. Name Pos. Hi. Wi.  Birthdate Yr. Hometown (H.5./J.C.)
81 Rob Licursi™ WR 6-0 200 8-9-70 Sr. Strongsvilie, Ohio
70 Trace Liggett oT 6-1 265 10-23-70  So. Massillon, Ohio (Washinglon)
74 Keith Loneker™ oT 6-3 305 6-21-71 Jr. Roselle Park, N.J.
@ 13 David Mack DB 6-1 185  B-14-70 Jr. Los Angeles, Calit. (Southwest CC)
‘j 59 Dave Marcum*™* C 6-1 265  4-11-71 Jr. Great Bend, Kan.
. 72 Chris Maumalanga* DE 6-2 275 12-15-71  So. Hawthorne, Calif. (Bishop Montgomery)
5 \3 25 Terence Mays RB 5-9 175 8-8-73 Fr. Detroit, Mich. {Cass Tech)
C 3 Gerald McBurrows DB 6-0 . 180 10-7-73 Fr. Detroit, Mich. (Martin Luther King)
~ 73  Scott McCabe** Cc 6-2 260 3-13-69 Sr. Chicago, Ill. (Mt. Carmel)
~ 50 Robert Mitchell™ OLB  6-1 235 9-8-71 Jr.  Canton, Ohio (McKinley)
— 67 Ty Moeder* DE 6-3 230 6-14-71 So. Wichita, Kan. {Campus)
96 Kyle Moore* DT 6-3 275 2-26-71 Jr. Newark, N.J. (Central)
55 Ron Morgan LB 6-3 225 3-31-73 Fr. Olathe, Kan. (Olathe North)
6 Jim New*™ WR 6-0 180 10-8-68 Sr. Houston, Texas (Northbrook)
64 Matt Nolen*™* DT 59 245 - 12-13-68  Sr. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst) w
67 Chris Paddlety C 5-10 225 1-22-72 Fr. Anadarko, Okla. g
11 Ron Page™ WR  6-1 190  1-7-69 Jr. Columbus, Ohio (Beechcrott) >
60___Michael Paul oL 6-5 245 2-13-73 Fr. Tampa, Fla. (Chamberlain) ey
61 Brad Peebler™ LB 6-1 215 12-22.68 Jr. Derby, Kan. =)
77 Christopher Perez OT  6-5 280 6-21-69 Sr. Palatine, lll. (Fremd)
95 Kevin Polian DL 6-4 240 4-10-73 Fr. Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)
57 Bret Pomrenke OoLB 61 220 8-8-70 So. Grand Junction, Colo.
32 Chris Powell FB 5-11 220 3-4-72 Fr. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
9 Asheiki Preston QB 6-1 180 8-8-72 Fr. ForiLauderdale, Fla. {Cardinal Gibbons)
23 Jason Priest™ FS 6-0 190 7-15-68 Sr. Plains, Kan. {(Southwestern Heights)
51 Tyler Quast LB 6-2 215  2-19-73 Fr. Hinsdale, lll. (Hinsdale Central)
39 Jim Rahto K 5-11 180 9-27-71 So. Lenexa, Kan. (Shawnee Mission West} C
RS 95 Brad Ramsey P 6-1 215 B-28-68 Sr. Scott City, Kan. (Garden City C.C.) =
. ;x 34 Roger Robben™* FB 6-0 215 7-29-68 Sr. Wichita, Kan. (Bishop Carrall) =
— 68 Brian Rodeno oL 6-6 245 12-20-72  Fr. Castle Rock, Colo. (Douglas County) S
W 86 Marlon Sanders WR 63 185 B8-9-72 Fr. St. Louis, Mo. (Ladue) ¢
) ; 24 Tony Sands*™* RB 5-6 175 10-24-88  Sr. Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. {St. Thomas) E
- 75 Dan Schmidt* C 6-1 260 8-1B-70 So. Lenexa, Kan. (Olathe North) -
v 60 Dave Scott LB 5-10 210 5-22-69 Sr. Sioux City, lowa (East) =
. :4 54 Josh Selzer OLB 6-2 220 4-2-72 Fr. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst) G
— 63 Yashurun Slaughter DT 59 205 6-15-69 Jr. Chicago, Hil. (Chicago Vocational)
54 80 Ashaundai Smith WR/RB 5-7 160 6-3-74 Fr. Rancho Cucamonga, Calif. (Etiwanda)
- 88 Jason Stallman® TE 6-3 230 9-13-70 Jr. Yorkville, 1
- 71 Dana Stubblefield* DT 6-4 285 11-14-70 Jr. Cleves, Ohio (Taylor)
o 58 Wes Swinford*™ LB 6-1 230 1-17-7 Jr. Morrison, Okla.
:_4 10 Doug Terry*** FS 5-11 185 12-12-69  Sr. Liberal, Kan.
— 35 Larry Thiel* LB 6-4 220 2-15-72 So. Englewood, Colo. {Cherry Creek)
\"J 12  Fredrick Thomas QB 6-1 180 7-21-73 Fr. Houston, Texas (Alief Elsik)
- 89 Jason Tyrer™* oL 61 230 11-15-68  Sr. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
e g2 Pete Vang* TE 6-3 230 1-27-72 So. Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)
=4 38 Robert Vaughn* cB 5-11 190 8-10-69 So. Yorkville, Il
- 2 George White* RB 60 170 5-13-72  So. Allen, Texas
- 91  Brent Willeford OLB 6-4 230 12-1-71 Fr. Denver, Colo. (Thomas Jeflerson)
~ 37 Mitch Wiliams FB 61 225 91271  Fr. Osawatomie, Kan.
- 28 Dwayne Wilson CB 5-10 180 7-8-71 So. Littleton, Colo. (Overland)
-~ 97  Sylvester Wright OLB 6-3 235 12-30-71 Fr. Detroit, Mich. (MacKenzie)
"j 44 Paul Zaffaroni*™* LB 6-1 230 12-28-68  Sr. Ladue, Mo. (Horton-Watkins)
S
ke
' =4
. : * Indicates Letters Earned
B Position Identifications — WA - Wide Receiver; OT - Offensive Tackle; OG - Ofiensive Guard; C - Center; TE - Tight End; OB -

- Quarerback; RB - Runningback; FB - Fullback; P - Punter; PK - Placekicker; DT - Defensive Tackle; LB - Linebacker; OLB - Qutside
Linebacker; CB - Cornerback; SS - Strong Safety; FS - Free Safety.
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No. Player Pos. Hi. Wt. Birihdate ~Class™ "Hametown (HISU/CICly
*7 Hassan Bailey cB 5-11 180 1-28-71 So. Gahanna, Ohio (Lincoln)
*92 Brad Ball P 6-0 180 6-3-68 Sr.  Alchison, Kan.
49 Jerry Belizaire RB 5-8 178 6-25-71 Fr. Brooklyn, N.Y. (Nazareth)
82 Terry Bell WR 6-0 165 1-19-71 Fr.  Tampa, Fla. (Catholic)
76 Khristopher Booth o7 6-4 297 5.11-72  Fr. Detroit, Mich. {Chadsey) ~
*22 Charley Bowen FS 510 190 7-31-70 So. Lawrence, Kan. -
68 Doug Bowen LB 6-3 210 4.22.72  Fr. Parsons, Kan. C
*56 Russ Bowen oT 63 267 3-21-69 Jr. Parsons, Kan. .
94 Darnell Britt LB -2 233 1-22-72  Fr. Detroil, Mich. {Finney) s
*93 Gilbert Brown DT 62 295 2-22.71  So. Detroit, Mich. (MacKenzie) \:
Tom Bruns DB 80 180 5-26-71 Fr. Washington, Mo. -
] °51 Chip Budde C 6-2 265 9-21-67  Sr.  Lawrence, Kan. ~
E Todd Caudle QB 6-0 175 1-13-71  Fr. Bendena, Kan. (Midway-Denton) N
i 16 Alex Chaffetz PK ‘61 185 3-30-70 So. Winter Park, Colo. (Middle Park) j
i 1 Dwayne Chandler RB 62 225 1-18-71 Fr. McPherson, Kan. s
i 89 Brian Christian DT 6-4 264 6-7-70  Fr. Detroit, Mich. (Denby) N
1 30 David Converse CB 6-0 186 4-16-70  Fr. Claremore, Okla. <
i *33 Monte Cozzens FB 5.10 220 10-31-70 So. Westerville, Ohio {North) A
! 13 Van Davis B 60 190 527-7t Fr. lakewood, Colo. (Green Mountain) "
: *40 King Dixon cB 511 195 10-27-68 Jr. Dayton, Ohio (Patterson)
i3 *26 Maurice Douglas FB 5-10 200 8-2-70  Jr.  Columbus, Ohio (independence) \
79 Steve Douglas DL 6-2 255 9-10-71 Fr. Kansas City, Kan. (Schlagle) \
“85 Kenny Drayton WR 60 175 6-16-70 Ji. Homestead, Fia.
31 Dan Eichlofi PK 6-1 210 6-3-72 Fr. Fort Lauderdale, Fla. (Northeast) \
83 Marc Ettrick oLB 6-4 240 2-19-71 Fr. Brooklyn, N.Y. {Midwood) \
*87 Chad Fette TE 6-3 240 11-19-70- So. Parkville, Mo. (Park Hill) ;
"17 ‘iance Flachsharth DL 6-5 260 11-13-68 Ji.  Lawrence, Kan.
15 Nate Florell QB 6-3 210 10-4-71 Fr. Chicago, Ill. {Sullivan)
41 John Flynn FB 5-11 190 3-6-69 So. Schuyler, Neb. {Central)
"14 Paul Friday DB 6-3 200 1-12-70  Jr.  Detroit, Mich. (Chadsey)
*5 Matt Gay WHR 5-11 180 4-3-70 So. Chicago, Il (Senn Academy)
27 James Givens DB 6-4 170 1-1-72  Fr. Houston, Texas (North Shore)
1] 29 Harold Harris 0B 6-1 190 11-3-70 Fr. Lawrence, Kan.
84 Rodney Harris WR 6-6 210 12-1-71 Fr. Kansas City, Kan. (Washington)
52 Steve Harvey LB 8-4 220 9-21-71 Fr. Leavenworth, Kan.
**3 Frank Hatchett RB 5-10 195 7-14-69  Sr. El Dorado, Kan.
66 Hessley Hempstead C 6-1 270 1-29-72  Fr.  Upland, Calil.
**8 Tim Hill cB 5-8 180 9-16-69 Jr. Columbus, Ohio (Frankiin Heights)
*18 Chip Hilleary oB 51 180 22271 So. Westerville, Ohio (North)
*53 Smith Holland oG 6-3 260 11-11-68 Jr.  Lenexa, Kan. {(Shawnee Mission West)
Jefi Holly WR 5-11 201 3-12-68  Sr.  Kansas City, Kan. (Schlagle)
i **4 Maurice Hooks FB8 511 205 2.8-69 Sr. Omaha, Neb. (South)
90 Guy Howard oLB 6-3 235 111671 Fr.  Detroit, Mich. (Mumford)
*65 . Scott Imwalle oG 6-2 260 10-30-68 So. Vandalia, Ohio (Vandalia-Butler)
Calvin Jackson DB 510 168 11-30-68 Fr. FL. Myers, Fla. (Key West)
*39 Justin Jobbins CcB 511 162 11-25-70 So. Winchester, Kan. (Jefferson Co. North)
i 20 Chaka Johnson RB 6-0 180 1.7-71  So. Detroit, Mich. (Southwestern)
69 John Jones oL 6-2 270 12-8-72 Fr.  Los Angeles, Calil. (Kennedy)
; 37 Kevin Kimerer PK 5.8 165 8-24-68 Jr. Shawnee, Kan. (Shawnee Mission NW)
! 98 Larry Kress LB 6-2 215 1-3-71  Fr.  lola, Kan.
! 46 Brian Lambert P 6-3 210 1-13-71  Fr.  Fl. Myers, Fla.
| "81 Rob Licursi WR 6-0 200 8-9-70  Jr.  Strongsville, Ohio
l 70 Trace Liggett DT 6-1 265 10-23-70 Fr.  Massillon, Ohio (Washington)
: © *74 Keith Loneker oT 83 315 62171  So. Roselle Park, N.J.
l *59 Dave Marcum DT 6-1 240 4-11-71 Sp. Great Bend, Kan.



- No. Player Pos. HL Wi, Birthdate Class Hometown (H.S./C.C.) |:
: 72 Chris Maumalanga oT 6-2 300 12-15-71 Fr.  Hawihorne, Calif. (Bishop Montgomery) x:
-~ "73 Scott McCabe C 6-2 255 3-13-69  Jr.  Chicago, M. {Mt. Carmel) B
- Albert McGee FB 6-1 210 B-9-68 Jr. Kansas City, Kan. (Wyandotte}
: "50 Robert Mitchell oLB 6-1 235 9-8-71  So. Canton, Ohio (McKinley)
R 67 Ty Moeder DT 6-3 225 6-14-71 Fr.  Wichita, Kan. (Campus)
= *°19 Curis Moore LB 6-1 235 11-2-67 Sr. Wichita, Kan. (Northwest)
- 96 Kyle Moore DT 6-3 275 2-26-71  So. Newark, N.J. {Central)
-t Jon Morgan oL 5-11 225 5-2-68  So. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
: **6 Jim New WR 6-0 185 10-8-68 Jr. Houston, Texas (Narthbrook)
o **64 Matt Nolen NG 5-9 243 12-13-69 Jr. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst) DL
-~ *78 Gary Oalis DT 682 260 82569 Sr. Lawrence, Kan. {Cofeyville, C.C.) ; [
Y 11 Ron Page WR 6-1 190 1-7-69  So. Columbus, Ohio {Beechcroft)
- 61 Brad Peebler LB 6-1 220 12-22-69 So. Derby, Kan.
ot Ryan Pence P 6-0 187 11-20-70 Fr. Westminster, Calif.
;, **77 Chiristopher Perez oT B6-5 280 . 6-21-69 Jr. Palatine, ill. {Fremd)
- 57 Bret Pomrenke oLB 6-1 210 8-8-70  Fr. Grand Junction, Colo. C
i 32 Chris Powell F8 5-11 215 3-4-72  Fr. Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst) t
;J Don Max Presson QB 510 170 6-26-71 Fr.  Cherryvale, Kan. P
- 9 Asheiki Preston QB 6-1 175 B-8-72  Fr. Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. (Cardinal Gibbons) s
~ **23 Jason Priest FS 6-0 185  7-15-68 Jr. Plains, Kan. (Southwestern Heights) s
= Jim Rahto K 511 181 9-27-71 Fr.  Lenexa, Kan. {Shawnee Mission West)
-, 95 Brad Ramsey P 6-1 190 8-28-68 Jr. Scoft City, Kan. (Garden City C.C.)
T **34 Roger Robben FB 6-0 220 7-29-69 Jr. Wichita, Kan. (Bishop Carroli)
',Jf 25 Pat Rogan oL8 6-2 220 11.22-69 So. Urbana, Ohio
- 86 Marlon Sanders WR 6-3 180 . 8972 Fr. St Louis, Mo. (Ladue) L
= -+24 Tony Sands AB 56 180 10-24-68 Jr. Fi. Lauderdale, Fla. (St. Thomas) ; (
< 54 Al Satches 0G 6-0 255 1-24-70 So. New Orleans, La. (Holy Cross) i
- 75 Dan Schmidt 0G 6-1 255  B-18-70 Fr. Lenexa, Kan. (Olathe North) b
f Dave Scott LB 510 202 5-22-69  Jr.  Sioux City, lowa i ’
- 47 Mark Slyter oLs 6-0 220 12-10-688 Jr.  Augusta, Kan. : (
; 80 Mark Smith TE 6-2 235 11-24-70 Fr. Lancaster, Ohio ‘ )"
L 55 Lance Snyder oT 6-4 271 12-16-68 Jr. Okiahoma City, Okla. (Casady) : t
< Matt Stafford 8§ 5-10 197 9-5-69 So. Overland Park, Kan. {Lee's Summit) ; ¥
- “88 Jason Stallman TE 63 240 9-13-70 So. Yorkville, lll. Tl 4
j) 71 Dana Stubblefield DT 6-4 285 11-14-70 So. Cleves, Ohio (Taylor) b
~ ‘58 Wes Swintord 1.8 6-1 230 1-17-71  So. Morrison, Okla. i (
;, **10 Doug Terry SS 5-11 177 12-12-69  Jr.  Liberal, Kan. j
— 35 Larry Thiel LB 6-4 210 2-15-72 Fr. Englewood, Colo. {Cherry Creek) T
A4 12 Fredrick Thomas QB 6-1 180 7-21-73  Fr.  Houston, Texas (Alief Elsikk) :
; **89 Jason Tyrer oLB 6-1 220 11-15-68  Jr.  Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst)
- 45 Dennis VanPelt TE 6-3 235 2-28-72 Fr. Long Branch, N.J.
ad 38 Robert Vaughn cB 5-11 185 8-10-68 Fr.  Yorkville, ill.
o ***62 Dave Wallon DT 6-7 250 1-17-68  Sr.  Sioux City, lowa (North)
- Travis Washington WHR 5-9 167 12-23-70 Fr. Valley, Neb. i
- *36 Geoff Wehrman FS 63 190 7-3068 Sr. Derby, Kan. b
o 2 George White AB 6-0 180 5-13-72 Fr. Allen, Texas :
-~ *43 Bryan White S8 6-0 197 7-29-69 Jr.  Leawood, Kan. (Shawnee Mission So.)
~ 91 Brent Willeford TE 64 215 12-1-71  Fr.  Denver, Colo. (Thomas Jefferson) Ll
- 28 Dwayne Wilson cB 5-10 165 7-9-71  Fr.  Littleton, Colo. (Qverland) ! :
- 97 Sylvester Wright oLB 6-3 240 12-30-71  Fr. Detroit, Mich. (MacKenzie) R
j *44 - Paul-Zaffaroni LB 6-1 228 12:29-68 Jr. Ladue, Mo. {Horton-Watkins) i ‘”
>
< H
~ _
T * Indicates Letters Earned R
- Position Identifications — WR - Wide Receiver; OT - Offensive Tackle; OG - Qffensive Guard; C - Center;
hd TE - Tight End; QB - Quarterback; RB - Runningback; FB - Fullback; P - Punter; PK - Placekicker; DT - Delensive
:, Tackle; NG - Nose Guard; LB - Linebacker; OLB - Outside Linebacker; CB - Cornerback; SS - Strong Salety;
- FS - Free Safety. )
-~
: JAYHAWK FOOTBALL
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